
a 41FQAi Ai!ir9r 
QLJE r%DtUL I '1 

1-ESCO 

Q!T11Th. 7(flMflA \TVT •TMTTifl 
\'Ii I; iViYI /-%i I 

OFFICE OF 1HE 
CHI[F EXECUTIVE OFFICER 

FESCO FAISALABAD 

Dated 79 / 04/ 2024 

Phone No. 04 1-9220242 
Fax No. 041-9220217 
E-mail: cfo@fesco.corn.pk  

No  2-2-~3 —  6  CFO/FESCO/CPC 
For infor 

The Registrar, NEPRA, . ,4DG (1 
NEPRATower,G-5/1, Copyt 

- DG Islamabad. 

Ion & n.a, please.' 
riff) 

CC: Chairman 
&E) -  M(Tariff) 

Subject: QUARTERLY TARIFF ADJUSTMENT FOR THE 3rd  QUARTER OF THE 
FINANCIAL YEAR 2023-24 

Dear Sir, 

Pursuant to para 49 of NEPRA guidelines for determination of consumer end 
tariff (Methodology and Process), 2015 notified vide SRO 34(1)/2015 on 16 January, 2015, 
please find enclosed herewith the 3 Quarter PPP adjustment (Jan, 2024 - Mar, 2024) amounting 

to Rs. 9,318/- Million for the Financial Year 2023-24 pertaining to the following PPP 
components :- 

• Capacity arid Use of System charges per notified Transfer Price Mechanism. 
• Adjustment of variable O&M charges as per actual 
• Impact of T&D losses. 

It is further added that in the light of Authority decision (Para # 24 ) in the matter 
of FPA for the month of May 2023, notified vide SRO No.926(1)/2023 dated July 19, 2023 
financial impact of units purchased through net metering amounting to Rs. 488 Million has been 
incorporated in the Capacity charges of the said adjustment. 

FPA for the month of March, 2024 has not been notified by Authority, thus 
VO&M and FPA for the said months have been taken provisionally. 

We shall be thankful if the Authority allow FESCO the 3id  Quarter PPP 

Adjustment of the Financial Year 2023-24. The adjustment is supported with all requisite data 
and supporting material. 

In case any further clarification is required, please intimate. 

DA/As above. 

1) QTA 3111  Quarter (Annexure-A) 
2) Power Purchase Price invoices (Annexure-B) 
3) NEPRA FPA decision Jan & Feb 2024 (Annexure-C) 
4) Working for net units purchase through Net metering (Annexure-D) 

(NAZIR AHMAD) 
CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER 

Cc to:- 
1) Chief Financial Officer, PEPCO Office # 112, First Floor Evacuee Trust Complex, Agha Khan 

Road, Islamabad. 
q 

TICiFF (EPR4Ki7 

Liir (T.I)  \pir (T.i[) 

Dir (T.lil)........ ...... Dir (T.iv) 

Dir ((.'')........ ...,. Addi. Dir (RE) 

Da.)'l(  —)- 



FAISALABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED 
3rd QUARTERLY PPP ADJUSTMENT FOR FY 2023-24 

L'" 
Mr-1 I T()TAl. I 

Units Purchased (Gross) Actual 

T&D loses 

Units Lost 

924 

8.74% 

8 

805 

8.74% 

70 

972 

8.74% 

85 

2,701 

236 

Incremental Units 

Incremental Units 

Net Purchases 

Purchases 

Sales 
924 805 972 2,701 

Gross units to be sold at allowed T&D 843 735 887 2,465 

Fuel Cost (Rs./kWh) Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) 7.4894 4.4337 6.4417 

Actual (NEPRA Monthly FCA DecisIon) 14.5456 9.3550 8.2173 

FCA (NEPRA Monthly FCA DecisiOn) 7.0562 4.9213 1.7756 

FCA still to be passed on 570 346 151 1,067 

Variable O&M Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) 

Actual 

0.3193 

0.8875 

0.2330 

0.4091 

0.3145 

0.4091 

Amount Recovered Net Purcahses 295 188 306 788 

Actual Invoiced cost byCPPA-G 820 329 398 1,547 

Under / (Over) Recovery 525 142 92 759 

Capacity Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) 

Actual Calculated 

17.9284 

19.3524 

22.0428 

23.5129 

19.3877 

23.9105 

Amount Recovered Net Purcahses 16,564 17,746 18,842 53,152 

Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G 17,879 18,930 23,238 60,047 

Under / (Over) Recovery 1,316 1,184 4,396 6,895 

tJoSC (HVDC & NTDC) & MoF Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) 

Actual Calculated 

1.5621 

1.7402 

1.9206 

2.0460 

1.6893 

2.0309 

Amount Recovered Net Purcahses 1,443 1,546 1,642 4,631 

Actual Invoiced cost byCPPA-G 1,608 1,647 1,974 5,229 

Under/(Over)Recovery 165 101 332 598 

Total Under! (Over) recovered 2,575 1,773 4,970 9,318 

Recovery of Fixed cost Incremental Units 

NET QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT 2,575 1,773 4,970 9,318 

Note:- 
1- Actual Vaj- jable O&M has not been bifurcated in invoice of CPPA. NEPRA notifications for monthly 
FPA has been refered for actual Variable O&M. 

2- FPA for the month of Mar 2024 has not been notified by Authority, thus VO&M and FPA for the 
said month have been taken provisionally 

3- Financial Impact of Units purchase through Net metering for the period May,2023 to Mar.2024 
amounting to Rs. 488 Million has been added in the Capacity charges. 



Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited 
A Conu,anv of Goveininent of Pakistan 

I 

Phone: 05 [-111-922-772 
Fax: 051-9216949 

Email: billingcppa.gov.pk  

No: CFO/GMF(CA&T)IB&RJ Z° 2-'7 Lf 

l4jef Executive Officer (FESCO) 

2. Chief Executive Officer (GEPCO) 

3. Chief Executive Officer (HESCO) 

4. Chief Executive Officer (SEPCO) 

S. Chief Executive Officer (IESCO) 

6. Chief Executive Officer (LESCO) 

7. Chief Executive Officer (MEPCO) 

8. Chief Executive Officer (PESCO) 

9. Chief Executive Officer (TESCO) 

10. Chief Executive Officer (QESCO) 

Chief Financial Officer (CPPA-G) 
Shaheen Plaza, Plot no. 73-West, 
Fazal-e-l-laq road, Blue Area, 
Islamabad 

Dated:  15/02/2024 

Subject: TRANSFER CHARGES FOR THE MONTH OF JANUARY-2024. 

Pursuant to clause 6 of CPPA-G commercial code as approved by NEPRA, enclosed herewith, 

please find summary of transfer charges along with settlement advices and/or invoices, as the case may be, 

forthe month of January-2024 for further necessary action please. 

D.A. (As Above) 

Addi: ir Finance (Billing) 

Copy to:- 

1. Finance Director, All DISCOs 

(FESCO, GEPCO, HESCO, SEPCO, IESCO, LESCO, MEPCO, PESCO, TESCO, QESCO) 

2. D.G (CPCC), 610-WAPDA House, Lahore. 

Shaheen Plaza, Plotno. 73-Wcs, Fazal-e-Haq road, Blue Area, Islamabad Phone: 051-111-922-772 Email: billing@cppa.gOv.pk  



Energy Transfer Charges-GST (ETC-i) 

General Sales Tax (ETC-i) 

Energy Transfer Charges-Non-GST (ETC-2) 

Capacity Transfer Charges (CTC) 

NTDC's Use of System Charges 

PMLTC Transmission Service Charges 

Market Operations Fee 

Sales Tax (MOF) 

Annx: A 13,415,339,575 

Annx: A 2,413,313,985 

Annx: B (172,005,171) 

Annx: B 16,976,849,385 

Annx: C 630,307,522 

Annx: D 968,108,930 

Annx: E 9,322,015 

Annx: E 1,398,302 

Faisalabad Electric Supply Company (FESCO) 

Summary of Transfer Charges 

For the month of January-2024 

(Pursuant to NEPRA Commercial Code SRO 542(1) 2015) 

Energy (kWh) 

MDI (kw) 

 

910,111,866 

2,678,740 

 

Rs. 

 

Total Transfer Charges 34,242,634,544 

DA:As Above 

  

, 



l)ISCO-W1SELISE OF SYSTEM ChARGES INVOICE THROUGH CPPA-G 

Central 1'ower Purchasing Agency Guarantee Ltd. (CPI'AG) 
Sliaheen 1'Ia.sa, Plot # 73,Wcst Fuzl.c-Haq Road, 

Blue Area, Islarnabad. 

GST No. 32-77-8761-137-50 

Billing Month January-24 

Invoice No. UoSC/2024-01/0I 

Issue l)atc 12-02-2024 

Due Date Immediate 

NATIONAL TRANSMISSION & DESPATCH COMPANY LIrVIlTED 

(Part-I) 

U STi 3UGii Ci'.-G 
JANUARY 2024 

(Pursuant to NEPRA C'on,n,ercial code SRO 542(1) 2015, Section 8.8.5) 

NTDCL NTN No. 2952212-9 

NTDC GST No 03-00-2716-005-73 

• N1N/STRN 
. 

Iaerav 
RaCe 
. / / 

month) 
rotai Nroc 005C (R.J 

FESCO 3048930-0 910.111,866 2,678,740 235.30 630.307,322 

2 GEPCO 2972920-3 739,367,766 2,101,246 235.30 494,423,184 

3 HESCO 3016682-9 272,840,146 1358,548 235.3') 319,666.344 

4 IESCO 2748840-3 844,367,240 1,936,600 23530 455481,980 

S LESCO 3041094.7 1,607,380,263 4,508,908 235.30 (.060,946.052 

6 .MEPCO .3011207-9 1,028,345,660 3,636,274 235.30 855415,272 

7 PESCO 2228080-4 1.033,979,738 2,920,378 235.30 680,329,703 

8 QESCO 3044&52-I 495,260,120 l,48S9u 235.30 349,559.327 

9 SEPCO 3801689 -3 183,948,694 542,202 235.30 127,580,131 

10 TESCO 3557321-0 138,968,095 584,354 235.30 137,498,496 

Total 7,254,569,588 21,762,04(1 - . . 5,120408,01 I 

Calculation of NTDC Use OfSystcns Charges Rate (Ks.) Amount (Rs.) 

Fixed Use of System Charges (ksjkwlrnonth) 23530 5,120408,011 

Variable Use of System Charges (RsJk\Vh) 0.22 x I - 

Total tiU0Uflt 5,120,608,011 

Payable to: National Transmission and Despatril C.ia.;1n..ny Limited 

Title olAccount Finance Director NTDCL Lahore 

Account Number 0427.1203176-5 

Bant.z: UBL 

Branch . WAI'DA House Branch Lahore 

Dy. GM Finance &R 

NI'DC 

 

2nd Floor, ltallfl 4, SI,oi,ecn Complex, E1eflon Road, Labor; I'abislan. E.m;nil b&u41i,I,tc.coiii.Pk 



NATiONAL TRANSMISSION & DESPATCII COMPANY UMITED 

(Part-I I 

l)ISCO-WISE PMLTC TRANSMISSION SERVICES CIIARCE INVOICE TIIROUCII c:PPA-c 
JAN IiARY 2624 

(l'ursuu,,t to NEPRA C'onurstrcia! £'odc' SRO 542(t) 2015, Secyhu, 8.8.51 

NTUCL NTN No. : 2952212-9 

NTDC CST No. 03-00-27J6-0O5-73 

Ft M,nth Jan ua ry-24 

livoice N. PML'rC-Tsc/2024-0hjI) i 

Issuc I)le 12-02-2024 

l),t Ft: Ic Im,nedinte 

I)IsCo-WISE PMI:t't 'II1ANSMISSlO7 s1UvI(:ES CllRCrc INvOr('I;  
TI I 1101 CII f'pp,.(  

Central l'ower t'urchasing Agency Guarantee Ltd. (Cl'I'AG) 
Shal,eeu I'taza, I'Iot 8 73,Veut I,,zl-c-llac1 Road, 
I1Iuc Arca, IsIamaI,atl. 
C.ST No.: 32-77-8761-137-50 

Description 
(:acitv(kW) lIsle (l&./k\VI,/u,ontli) AnIuunt IRs.) 

PMLI'C 'fra,,snnAuiun Services I'aynicnt 4,000,1)00 As per NIFt'RA 'I'arff 8,2116,6 17,600 

GST Aa GOP Decision - 

Total S.206,617,600 

Amount verified by NTDC and reference units calculated at 100% contracted capacity fur each hour of Billing Month as per 
%uIe I.

Tariff& TSA. 

Sr. 
No. 

Energy 
(lATh) 

MDI 
(K','.') 

% Alloestin based on 
P.101 

PMLTCTSC 
(Ra.) 

FESCO 910,1] 1.866 2.678,740 I 1.692% 959,552,879 

2 GEPCO 739,367.766 2.I0I,240 9.172% 752,688,446 

3 HESCO 272,840,146 1.358,548 5.930% 486,646,201 

4 IESCO 844,367,240 1,936,600 &453% 693,710,515 

5 LESCO 1,607.380,263 4,508,908 19.681% j.6I5,I38,330 

6 P.IEI'CO 1.028.345.660 3,636.274 15.872% 1,302,551,641 

7 1,ESCO 1,033,979,738 2,929,578 12.787% 1,049.405,692 

8 QESCO 495,260,120 1.485.591) 6.184% 532.153,983 

9 SEPCO 183,948,694 542,202 2.367% 194,222,466 

10 TESCO 138.968,095 584,354 2.551% 209,321,757 

II K-Electric 683,671,0(10 1,148,000 5.011% 411,225,690 

Total 7,938,24U,9S 22,910,040 10% 8.300,617,600 

As per NEPRA TaritTfletermination No. NEI'RAJI'RF-533iNTDc-21120 daled 04-I 1-2021 C)rler pars 172.2.4; 
utc 2. PP.{LTC Charges IiulI be allocated to XWDISCOs and KE based on their actual MDI ti,r he month. 

Payable to: National Transmission and DespatchCompany Limbed 
Titic of Account: CFO NTDC HVDC Transmission Line Project 
Account Number: 0552-7901042103 
Bank: IIOL 
Branch: WAPI)A llotisc llrancti Laliore 

Dy. GI l'immmn,c 
VI' DC 

2nd Floou', I-JaIl #3, Shaheen Complex, Egerlon Road, Lahore, Pakistan. E-mail : l,&rntdc.rnm.pk  



)y.C1Fiian( B& 

N'I'DC 

NATiONAL TRANSMISSION & DESPATCII CO?1PANY LIM IT ED 

I'nri- Ill-It) 

DISCO-WISE PNILTC PASS THROUGH ITEM INVOICE ON ACCOUNT OF I'PIB ANNtJ.%I. lEE 05 2ND ANNIVERSARY OF 
COD TIIROUGII CPI'A-G 

JANUARY 2024 
(Psra'naii to NEPR.4 Coou,serd,d ('ode SItU 542(1) 2(115. S,'cl!,,,, 8.5.5) 

NTDCL NTN No. : 2952212-9 

NTDC GST No. 03-00-2716-005-73 

13i111n8 Month January-24 

Iiwuice Nci. PMLTC-PTI/2024-0I 

Issue DaLe 12-02-2024 

flue Dale Immediate 

DISCO-WISE PMLTc PASS ThROUGh ITEM INVOt(:E  

ThROUGh CPI'A-G 

Cculral Power l'urcliasing Agency Guarantee Ltd. (CPI'AG) 
Shaheeii Plaza, Plot II 73,Wesl Fazl-e-Il:u1 load, 

Blue ,rea, Islanialnid. 
CST No.: 32-77-8761-137-50 

Description 
Cant raeted 

Capacity (kW) 
Rate (RjhWh/nioiith) Amount (Rs.) 

PMLTC I'ASS THROUGH ITEM INVOICE OF PHD ANNUAL FEE ON 
2ND ANNIVERSARY OF COD as per GOP Noti0catim, dated I 5.06- 

2022. 
4,000.000 

As per Gazette 
Notitic.ition 

73,176,000 

Tolal 73,176,000 

Notc I: .tmouotvcrilied by STOC as perSection 1,1 & Section 94(s)(fl) olEheTSA and GO!' N,iltkation daled 15-06-2022. 

Sr. 
No. 

DISCO 
Energy 
(kWh) 

MDI 
(W.W) - 

% Allocation based on 
MDI 

PMLTC TSC 
(Rs.) 

I FESCO 910.111,866 2.678.7.10 11.692% &556.051 

2 GEPCO 739,367.766 2.101,2.16 9.172°%, 6,711,502 

3 FIESCO 271,840,146 1,358.548 5.930% 4.339,281 

4 LESCO 844.367.240 1,936,600 8.453% 6,185,613 

5 •. LESCO 1,607.380,263 4,508.908 19,681% 14.401,714 

6 MEFCO 1,028,345.660 3,636,274 15.872% 11,614,471 

7 PESCO 1.033.979.738 2.929.578 2.787% .9357.242 

8 QF.SCO 495,260,120 1,485,590 6.484% . 4,745.061 

9 . SEPCO 183,948,694 542.202 2.367% 1,731.825 

ho TESCO 138,968,095 584.354 2.551% 1.866.461 

.1 I . K-Electric 683,671,000 1,148,000 5.011% 3,666,779 

- Total 7,938,240,588 12,910,040 100% 73,176,000 

N 2
As per EPRA Tanif Determusajion No NEPR/./FRF S33INTDC 2020 dated 04 II 2021 Order ira 1724 

o e PiILTC Charges shall be allocated to WDlSCOs and KE based cii their etuaI MDI (or ihi. month 

Payable to: National Transmission and Despatch Company Limited 

Title o(Acount: CEO NTOC IIVDC Transmission Linc Project 

AccoUnt Number: 0552-7901042103 

Bank: . FUlL 

llrancli: . . WAPDA 1Ious Branch Lahorc 

2nd Floor, hall #4, Sltaiheco Complex, Egerton Road, Lahore. Pakisia,,, £-iivait: b&rt'p.tdt.com.pk 



Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited 
A Company of Coveriiinent ot Pakistan --- 

Phone: 051-111-922-772 
Fax: 051-9216949 

Email: bil1ingcppa.gov.pk  

No: CFO/GMF(CA&T)/B&RJ 

Chief Financial Officer (CPPA-G) 
Shaheen Plaza, Plot no. 73-West, 
Fazal-e-Haq road, Blue Area, 
Islamabad 

Dated:  15/03/2024 

'VChief Executive Officer (FESCO) 
2. Chief Executive Officer (GEPCO) 

3. Chief Executive Officer (l-IESCO) 

4. Chief Executive Officer (SEPCO) 

5. Chief Executive Officer (IESCO) 

6. Chief Executive Officer (LESCO) 

7. Chief Executive Officer (MEPCO) 

8. Chief Executive Officer (PESCO) 

9. Chief Executive Officer (TESCO) 

10. Chief Executive Officer (QESCO) 

Subject: TRANSFER CHARGES FOR THE MONTH OF FEBRUARY-2024.  

Pursuant to clause 6 of CPPA-G commercial code as approved by NEPRA, enclosed herewith, 

please find summary of transfer charges along with settlement advices and/or invoices, as the case may be, 

for the month of February-2024 for further necessary action please. 

D.A. (As Above) 

Addi: Minager Finance (Billing) 

Shaheen Plaza, Plot no. 73-West, Fazal-e-[[aq road. Blue Area. islamabad Phone: 051-Il 1-922-772 Email: billirig@cppa.gov.pk  



Energy Transfer Charges-GST (ETC-i) 

General Sales Tax (ETC-i) 

Energy Transfer Charges-Non-GST (ETC-2) 

Capacity Transfer Charges (CIC) 

NTDC's Use of System Charges 

PMLTC Transmission Service Charges 

Market Operations Fee 

Sales Tax (MOF) 

Annx: A 7,367,232,083 

Annx: A 1,326,101,775 

Annx; B (652,810,799) 

Annx: B 18,203,540,964 

Annx: C 640,677,664 

Annx: D 997,090,064 

Annx: E 9,475,386 

Annx: E 1,421,308 

0 

Faisalabad Electric Supply Company (FESCO) 

Summary of Tran5fer Charges 

For the month of February-2024 

(Pursuant to NEPRA Commercial Code SRO 542(1) 2015) 

Energy (kWh) 802,353,267 

2,722,812 MDI (kw) 

Rs. 

 

Total Transfer Charges 27,892,728,444 

DA: As Above 

  



Description 

Energy (kWh) 802.353,267 

Kvarh 

MDI (kw) 2.722,812 

GST 1,326,101,775 

8,693,333,858 Payable within Due Date 

rn n 1: 

Central Power Purchas,ng Agency (Guarantee) Limitea 
A Company of Governwe c'f Pakistan 

Power / Electricity (EPP & GST) Settlement Advice 

(I'ursuant to N?KA Lommercial Louc itu i.i. j 

CPPA-NTN: 4401241-1 

CPPA-GST No. 3277876113750 

Part-I 

Name and Address 

Settlement Period February2024 

Advice No ES/FES-Fcb-24 

Advice Date 29/02/2024 

Issue Date 15/03/2024 

Due Date Immediate 

Zero Rated Supply 0.000000 - 
Energy Transfer Charge 

GST ( 18 % 9.182030 7,367.232,083 

Addl: anager Finance (Billing) 

ShaheenPiaza. Plotno. 73-West. Fazat-e-Haq rosd. Bise Area. tsIarnsbadTzl#O5I-IIl-922-77. Fsx S O5-')2I6949 Cnnl: billing@cppa.gov.pk  

. 

Total Transfer Charge 1,367,232,083 

Faisalabad Electric Supply Company (FESCO) 
West Canal Road, Abdullah Pur, Faisalabad 

GST No 24-00-2716-001-19 



-I 

cPpJ-1
rc ag ca

; 
7-E. 

A Company olD  cc tt of Paktstan -'---.'' 

Power I Electricity (Non-CST) Settlement Advice 

(Pursuant to NEPRA Commercial ('ode SRO 542(1121)1 5i 

CPPA-NTN: 4401241-1 

CPPA-CST No. 3277816113750 

Name and Address 

Faisalabad Electric Supply Company (FESCO) 
\Vest Canal Road, Abdullali Pur, Faisalabad 

OST No 24-00-2716-001-19  

Part-Il 

Settlement period Fcbruary-2024 

Advice No ES/FES-Fcb-24 

Advice Date 29/02/2024 

Issue Date 15/03/2024 

l)ue l)ate Immediate 

Description 

Energy (kwh) 802.353.267 

MDI (kw) 2,722,812 

Capacity Transfer Charges 6.685.566599 18,203,540,964 
Energy Transfer Charges (0.8 13620) (652,810,799) 

Total Transfer Charges 17,550,730,165 

Vote: The Fixed O&Mofrenewable power projects included in the GSTseulement advice are Re. 665.117,562. For 11w purpose ofsubn,issian of 
Quarterly adjustments. the same may please be claimed as a capacity component 

Add. anager Finance (Billing) 

Shaheen Plasa, Plot no. 73-West. Fasal-o-Flaq road. Blue Area. lslan,absd Tel # 051-il 1-922-772. Faa I O5I-92l694 Email: billingicppa.govpk 



;t 

Lentral Fower urcnaslng MgerlLy Guu 'tad 
A Ccniipanv fCovernit of?astan 

Market Operations (Agency) Fee Invoice 

(Pursuant to NEPRA Commercial Code SRO 542(1)2015) 

CPPA-NTN: 4401241-1 

CPPA-GST No. 3277876113750 

Name and Address 

Faisalabad Electric Supply Company (FESCO) 

West Canal Road, Abdullah Pur, Faisalabad 

GST No 24-00-2716-001-19 

Billing Month February.2024 

Invoice No MQF/FESCO-Feb-24 
Invoice date 29/02/2024 

Issue date 15/03/2024 

Due Date Immediate 

Sub: INVOICE FOR MARKET OPERATIONS FEE FOR THE MONTH OF FEBRUARY-24. 

The detail of Market Operations (Agency) Fee for the services received by you is as under:. 

Rupees 

MDI 
(KW) 

MOF Rate 
(Rs./kWI1v1onth) 

Billed Amount 
Services Tax @ 15% 

(ICT) 

Toatal Amount 

Payable 

2,722,812 3.48 9,475,386 1,421,308 10,896,694 

Addi: Iiger Finance (Billing) 

Shahcn Plaza, Plot no. 73-West, Fazal-e-Haq road BlucArea, lslamabadTel 051-Il l.92-772, Fax# 051-9210949 EnuI billing@cppa.gov.pk  



DISCO-WISE USE OF SYSTEM CHARGES iNVOICE THROUGH CPPA-G 

Ccntral Power Purchasing Agency Guarantee Ltd. (CPPAG) 
Shaheen Plaza, Plot # 73,Wcst Fazl-c-Haq Road, 

Blue Area, Islamabad. 

GST No. :32-77-8761-137-50 

Billing Month February-24 

lnyoice No. UoSC/2024-02/01 

Issue Date 06-03-2024 

Due Date Immediate 

1 

NATIONAL TRANSMISSiON & DESPATCH COMPANY LIMITED 

(Par-1) 

INVOlCE FOR D1SCO-W1 11SF I s',Tc'4 rT4AIc STHJflI(.H 

Februury 2024 
(Pursuant to NEPRA Con,nrcia1 code SRO 542(1) 2015, Sc/io,, 8.8.5) 

NTDCL NTN No. :2952212-9 
NTDC GST No. 03-00-2716-005-73 

Sr. 
No. 

DISCOT 
Number (kWh) (kW) 

(Rs./h\V / 
moo Lii) 

Total NTDC CoSC (Rs.) 

FESCO 3048930-0 802,353,267 2,722,812 235.30 640,6fl,664 

2 GEPCO 2972920-3 601,053,679 1,729,546 23530 406,962,374 

3 HESCO 3016682-9 246,497,115 1,3111,202 235.30 306,l72,831 

4 IESCO 2748840-3 698,179,483 1,737,316 235.30 408,790,455 

5 LESCO 3041094-7 1,351,753,330 3,673,316 235.30 864,331,255 

6 MEI'CO 3011207-9 901,346,809 3,106,574 23530 730,976,862 

7 PESCO 2228080-4 925,073,597 2,891,417 235.30 680,350,420 

8 QESCO 3044052-i 449,52.4,462 1,450,871 235.30 341,389,946 

9 SEPCO 3801689-3 154,017,206 635,474 23530 149.527,032 

10 TESCO 3557321-0 131,823,574 ,93 9,39 23530 139 753 847 

Total 6,261,623 122 19842467 4668,932486 

Calculation of NTDC Use OfSystctn Charges Rate (Rs.) Amount (Rs.) 

Fixed Use oISystcn Charges(RsJkY/monih) 235.30 4,668,932,486 
Variable Use of System Charges (RslkWh) 0.22 x I 

Total Amount 4,668,932,486 

Payable to . National Tranamiaaion andDesputcti Company Limited 

Title of Account Finance Director NTDCL, LJiore 

Account '.umbcr 0427 1203176-5 

Bank UBI. 
14, inch WAI'DA house Branch Luhore 

2nd Floor, 11n11q 4, Shlneen Copea, Egetiand,Lhor.. Fkitan. -E-nl ------ 



NATIONAL TRANSMISSION & DESPATCH COMPANY LiMITED 

(Part-UI-A) 

DsSCO v ISE PMLTC TPNS?u5SiON SER.v uCES ChARGE iM OICE Ti-IROuGh CPFA-G 
February 2024 

(Farsuan! to NEPRAConünerdq( Code SRO 542(l) 2015, Section 8.8.5) 

NTDCL NTN No : 2952212-9 

NTDC GST No. 03-00-2716-005-73 

BlUing Month February-24 

lnvokc No. PMLTC-TSC/2024.02/ol 

Issue Dtc 06-03-2024 

Due Date Immediate 

DISCO-WISE PtILTC TRANSMISSION SER\'ICES CHARGE INVOICE  
TIIROUGFICPPA.G 

Central Power Purchasing Agency Guarantee Ltd. (CPPAG) 
Shaheen Plaza, Plot 73.Wet Fazl-è-I-lflq Road, 
Blue Area, Islarnabad. 
CST No, 32-77876l-137-50 

Description 
Capacity (LW) 

Rate (Rs /k\Vh/month) Amount (Rs) 

P%ILTC Transmission Services Payment 4 000 000 As per NEPRA Tariff 7 677 ISO 400 

051 Au per GOP Decision 

Total 7677,158,400 

Amount crulied by NTDC and reference units calculated at 100% contracted capacity br e'sch hour of Billing Month as per • °
Tariff &TSA. 

Sr. 
No. 

DISCO 
.. . 

- Energy . 
(kWh) . 

MDI .. 

.(KW) 
% Allocation based on 

MDI 
PMI..TC TSC 

.(Rs.) 
1 FESCO 802,353,267 2722,212 12 988% 997 089,934 

2 GEFCO 601,053,679 I 729.546 8250% 633,357 318 

3 IlESCO 246,497,115 1,301,202 6.207% 476,398,347 

4 IESCO 698 179 483 1,737,316 8 287% 636,202,682 

S LESCO 1,351753,330 3,673 316 17.522% 1,345,163 166 

6 MEPCO 901,346,809 3 106 74 14818% 1,137 623 040 

7 PESCO 925,073497 2,891,417 13 792% 1,08,832,848 

8 QESCO 449,524,462 1 450,871 6 921 1 531,306,924 

9 SEPCO 154 011,806 635 474 3 031% 232 709 687 

10 TESCO 131,323,574 59.3,939 2833% 217499,628 

II IC Electne 613,287,000 1,122 000 53-2% 410,874,226 
Tott 6875,510,122 20 964,467 100% 7677158,400 

As per NEPRA Tariff Determination ISo NEPRAITRF 533/N1DC 2020 dated 0-1 ii 2021 Order pars 172.24 
01C

PMLTC Charges shalL be aUoaed XWDISCOsa'isdkEbasedOn the'r actual MDI mr the month. 

Payable to: Ti Nition*l Transmission andDéspatchCompany Limited 
Title of Account: . CFONTDCHVDCTrsnsmjsslob Line Project 
AccàunfNuthber: 0552-7901042103 - 
Back: HRL. 
Branch: . WAPDA flouscBranchLahore: 

2iid Floor,HaIl #4,ShahEeii Complex, Egerton Road..Lahnre. Pat tn r.m,.;i - 

NTDC 



Phone: 051-111-922-772 
Fax: 051-9216949 

Email: billingcppa.gov.pk  

Chief Financial Officer (CPPA-G) 
Shaheen Plaza, Plot no. 73-West. 
Fazal-e-1 laq road. Blue Area, 
Islamabad 

Centra' Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited 
A Company of Government of Pakistan  

No: CFO/GMF(CA&T)/B&Ri _\ Dated:  17/04/2024 

rhief Executive Officer (FESCO) 

2. Chief Executive Officer (GEPCO) 

3. Chief' Executive Officer (1-IESCO) 

4. Chief Executive Officer (SEPCO) 

5. Chief Executive Officer (IESCO) 

6. Chief Executive Officer (LESCO) 

7. Chief Executive Officer (MEPCO) 

8. Chief Executive Officer (PESCO) 

9. Chief Executive Officer (TESCO) 

10. Chief Executive Officer (QESCO) 

Subject: TRANSFER CHARGES FOR THE MONTH OF MARCH-2024. 

Pursuant to clause 6 of CPPA-G commercial code as approved by NEPRA, enclosed herewith, 

please find summary of transfer charges along with settlement advices and/or invoices, as the case may be, 

for the month of March-2024 for further necessary action please. 

D.A. (As Above) 

Addi: Manager Finance (Billing) 

Shaheen Plaza, Plot no. 73.West, Fazal-c-l-laq road. Blue Area, Islamabad J Phone: 051-li 1.922-772 Email billing@cppa.gov.pk  



Energy Transfer Charges-GST (ETC-i) 

General Sales Tax (ETC-i) 

Energy Transfer Charges-Non-GST (ETC-2) 

Capacity Transfer Charges (CTC) 

NTDCS Use of System Charges 

PMLTC Transmission Service Charges 

Market Operations Fee 

Sales Tax (MOF) 

Annx: A 9,032,797,147 

Annx: A 1,625,903,486 

Annx: B 460,959,335 

Annx: B 21,948,316,508 

Annx: C 751,314,547 

Annx: D 1,211,392,276 

Annx: E 11,111,664 

Annx: E 1,666,750 

Faisalabad E!ectric Supply Company (FESCO) 

Summary of Transfer Charges 

For the month of March-2024 

(Pursuant to NEPRA Commercial Code SRO 542(1) 2015) 

Energy (kWh) 966,085,933 

3,193,007 MDI (kw) 

Rs. 

 

Total Transfer Charges 35,043,461,714 

DA: As Above 

  



Description 

Energy (kWh) 966.085,933 

Kvarh 

3,193.007 MDI(kw) 

Settlemcnt Period March-2024 

Advice No ES/FES-Mar-24 

Advice Date 31/03/2024 

Issue Date 17/04/2024 

Due Date Immediate 

Faisniabad Electric Supply Company (FESCO) 

West Canal Road, Abdullah Pur, Faisalabad 

GST No 24-0O-2716-OOl-I9 

Cen'erai iower ui.y Ca;t,z  
A Company of Go'.erririi.: f?ak 

Power I Electricity (EPP & CST) Settlement Advice 

NEPit\ L..ca! CcP.Q 542(! 7111 

CPPA-NTN: 4401241-1 

CPPA-GST No. 3277876113750 

Part-I 

Name and Address 

Energy Transfer Charge 
Zero Rated Supply 0.000000 

GST@ 18% 9.349890 9.032.797.147 

Total Transfer Charge 9,032,797,147 

GsT 1,625,903,486 

Payable within Due Date 10,658,700,634 

Addl:Managcr Finance (Billing) 

Shahees Plaza, Plot co. 73-West. Fazal-e-Haq road. Blue Area, lslao,abadTl 4051-111-922-772. Paz #051-921694') (insil: biItingcppa.gov.pk  



Description 

Energy (kWh) 966.085.933 

N'IDI (kw) 3.193.007 

Power I Electricity (on-GST) Settlement Advice 

(Pursuant to NE!'RA Commercial Code SRO 542(l) 201 

Cl'PA-NTIN: 4401241-I 

CPPA-GST No. 3277876113750 

Name and Address 

Faisalabad Electric Supply Company (FESCO) 
Vest Canal Road, Abdullab Pur, Faisalabad 

GST No 24-00-2716-001-19 

Part-Il 

Settlement period March-2024 

Advice No ES/FES-Mar-24 

Advice DaLe 31/03/2024 

Issue Date 17/04/2024 

Due Dale Immediate 

Capacity Transfer Charges 6.873.870464 21,948,316,508 

Energy Transfer Charges 0.477141 460,959,335 

Total Transfer Charges 22,409,275.843 

Nate: The Fixed O&1J re,,m,,able power projects included in the GSTseulemenl advice are Rs. 1/59927.555. For the purpose ofsubaussion 

of Quarter/v adjustments. the same may please be claimed as a capacity component 

Addi: ' anager Finance (Billing) 

CPP- 
!; rnt) Uiniitici . 

A Company of GoverIIxneE of Pa .tan 

Shhccn PIz, Plolno, 13-West. PrzaI.e.Hsq rrod. BlunAres, IsIn,sbdTcl#O5l-IIl-922-772. Fas O5t-'2I6'49 Cmail: biIlicppagov.pk 



(pr.

Central rower rurchasing Aency (Guaiiui.e) Liiii
ii' 

A Cmpanv of Govert  

Market Operations (Agency) Fee Invoice 
(Pursuant to NEPRA Commercial Code SRO 542(1)2015) 

CPPA-NTN: 4401241-I 

CPPA-GST No. 3277876113750 

Name and Address 

Faisalabad Electric Supply Company (FESCO) 
West Canal Road, Abdullah Pur, Faisalabad 

GSTNo 24-00-2716-001-19 

Billing Month March-2024 
Invoice No MOF/FESCO-Mar-24 

Invoice date 31/03/2024 

Issue date 17/04/2024 
Due Date Immediate 

Sub: INVOICE FOR MARKET OPERATIONS FEE FOR THE MONTH OF MARCH-24. 

The detail of Market Operations (Agency) Fee for the services received by you is as under:- 

Rupees 

MDI 
(KW) 

MOF Rate 
(Rs./kWlMonth) 

B'It d t e Amount 
Services Tax @ 15% 

(ICT) 
Toatal Amount 

Payable 

3,193,007 3.48 11,111,664 1,666.750 12,778,414 

Addl: Manager Finance (Billing) 

Shahecn Plaza. Plot no. 73-West. Fazal-e-l-Iaq road. BlucArca. !stamsbadTcl 9051-I -922-772, Fax .9 05I-lI949 EsiI hiIIing0'cppa.gov.pk 



DISCO-WISE USE OF SYSTEM ChARGES INVOICE ThROUGH CPPA-G 

Central Power Purchasing Agency Guarantee Ltd. (CPPAG) 
Shaheen Plaza, Plot # 73,West Fa2l-c-Haq Road, 

Blue Area, islamabad. 
GST No. : 32-77-8761-137-50 

hilling 'lanEh March-24 

Invoice No. UoSCI2024-0310 I 

Issue Date 09.04-2024 

I)ue Date tmmcdi:itc 

NATIONAL TRANSMISSION & DESI'A'I'CH COMiNV LIMITED 

(l'ari..l) 
1mb nlcrfl nct' I '1 fli? cvcq•L, Cu .s or L'c•, L:flfll ii'iJ COOS .r' 

March 2024 
(Pursuant to IVEPRA Co,nrnerc ía! code sno 542(1) 2015, Section 8.8.5) 

NTDCL NTN No, :2952212-9 
NTDC GST No. 03-00-2716-005-73 

I)ISCO N/RN Rate 
(ls./ kWJ 

mouth) 
Total NTDC UoSC (R,.) 

FESCO 3048930-0 966,085.933 3,193,007 235.3* 731,.314,547 

2 GEI'CO 2972920-3 694,793,912 1,704,170 235.30 400,991,201 

3 IIESCO 3016682-9 340,829,698 1,534,462 235.30 361,058,909 

4 IESCO 2748840-3 698,468,359 1,558,034 233.30 366,605,400 

S LESCO 3041094-7 1,544,394,931 3,393,1St) 235.30 845,468,195 

6 MEPCO 3011207-9 1,161,984,613 3,292,916 235.30 774,823,133 

7 PESCO 2229080-4 915,003,404 2,560,957 235.30 602,593,182 

8 QESCO 3044052-1 408,686,482 1,376,356 235.30 323,856,567 

9 SEFCO 3801689-3 201,544,379 900,700 235.30 211,934,710 

to TESCO 3557321-0 121,482,581 665,381 235.30 156,564,149 

TotaL 7,053,279,092 20,379,133 - 4.795,209,993 

Calculation of NTDC Use Of System Charges Rste (Its.) Amount (Rs.) 

Fixed Use of System Charges (RsJkW/nsonth) 235.3') 4,795,209,995 

Varhtble Use of System Charges (RsJkWb) 0.22 x I - 

Total Amount 4,795,209,995 

Payable to: National Transmission and flospatch Company Limited 

Title f Account: Finance Director NTDCL Lahore 

Account Number: 0427-1203176-5 

flank: UBL 

llraitcit: WAPDA House Branch Lahore 

Dy. CM Finance B&R 

NTDC 

led Flour. 1ta1113, Sheheen Crnapk. 5geet0n Rand. Lho,e, Paki,Iae. E.mih : b&ri,,t.Ic.ean.pk  



NATIONAL TRANSMISSION & DF.SPATCII COdi ANY L1MFi'Ei) 

(ParE-I-.\i 

D1SCO-WISE PMLTC TRANSMiSSJO* SERV10E CHARGE IN'O1C'E rl!I1OUCII CPPA.0 

Mjrcl, 2024 
(J'oasumt let NEPRA Commerdeil Cetdc' SRO 542(1) 2015. Sect!,,,, .0.341 

NTICL NTN No.: 2952212-9 

NTDC GST No. 03.00-2116-005-73 

10i,s Mornh ',lurch-24 

hoice No ?MLTc.TS(Y2024-031*)l 

lsse Date 09-04-2024 

I)ue Dale In, mediate 

DISCO.WlSE I'MLTCTRANSMISSION SIilCV tCESCIf..U{CE INVOICE 
T}IROICH (:PPA-C 

Central Power Purchtsiog AgencY Guarantee ltd. (C'I'I"AG) 
Sluheen I'lza, Plot 8 73.Wt'sl Eszl-e-Hsq Ro;td. 
Blue Area, Ishuuitalnaul. 
GST No. : 32-77-8761-137-50 

Description Itare (ItsJkVlu/rtuonth) .,toututt (R,) 

PLTCTraatissiuu Services Payment 4.000,000 As per NEP1t ThrT 8,206,617,600 

GST As r GOP Decisrun - 

Tot.,I 8,206,617,61)fl 

Amount yenned rcroc and reference units calculated at 100% contacted capacitY for each hour of Billing Moult, as per 
Tarill& TSA. 

No. 
DISCO 

Lutergy 
(kWh) 

MDI 
(KW) 

% Altueatioa based on 
MDI 

PMLTCTSC 
(Ils.) 

FESCO 966,085,333 3,193,007 14.761% 1,211,392,276 

2 GEPCO 694,798,912 1,704,170 7.878% 646,543,642 

3 LIESCO 340.929,603 1,534.462 7.09't' 592,159.26.0 

4 IESCO 699,468,339 1,558,034 7.203" 591.101,226 

S LESCO 1,544,394.931 3,593,150 16.61 l'. 1,363,202,198 

6 MEPCO l,I61,98.I,613 3.292,916 15.223% 1,249,296,669 

7 PESCO 915,003,404 2,560,957 11.339% 971,599.351 

9 QESCO 408,686,482 1,376,3% 6.363% 522,174.561 

9 SEPCO 201,544,379 900.700 4.l64°,, 331,715,826 

10 TESCO 121,492,381 665,33) 3.076% 252,438,345 

II K.Eiecric 102,498,000 1,252,000 5.Th8% 474,995,241 

Total 7,755,777,092 21,631,133 100% 8,206,617,600 

2.
AsperNEPRA Tariff Detern Inatiout No. NEPRAITRF-S33J7'TDC-2020 dated 04-11-2021 Order para 172.2.4; 

- PMLTC Charges ahutl be allocated to XWDl5COa and k* based on thtir uclural MDI for II.. moult,. 

Payable In; National Transmission and Despatch Company LImited 
Title otAcount CEO NTDC I0VDC Transmisulon Utse Project 
AccountNtm,ber: It552-7901041103 
Bu,nk: HIlL 
Brunch V,'I5DA Douse Branch Lahort 

Dy. GM l'ln;i,,ce B0. 
i'l)C 

2iud Floor, Ilall 8 4,Sttaltcett Coiniplex, Egertot, Road, Laluore, Pakistan. E-,null b&r,guatdc.cum.pk  



To Be Published in 
Official Uazette 01 raiostan 'art-ii 

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority 

NOTIFICATION 

Islamabad, the 26th  day of February, 2024 

S.R.O. 2/ (1)/2024: — Pursuant to Section 3 1(7) of the Regulation of' Generation, Transmission 
and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997 as amended through Regulation of Generation, 
Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power (Amendment) Act 2011 (Act No. XVIII of 2011), 
amended subsequently through Act No. XIV of 2021, the National Electric Power Regulatory 
Authority makes and notifies the adjustments on account of variations in fuel charges in the approved 
tariff of XWD1SCOs. The following is the fuel charges adjustment for the month of January 2024 in 
respect of Ex-WAPDA Distribution Companies (XWDlSCOs): 

Actual National Avg. Uniform Fuel Charge Component for 
January 2024 for XWDISCOs Consumers 

Rs.14.5456/kWh 

Corresponding Reference Fuel Charge Component Rs.7.4894/kWh 
National Avg. Uniform Fuel Price Variation for the month of January 
2024 - Increase for XWDISCOs Consumers Rs.7.0562/kWh 

2. The above adjustment of Rs.7.0562/kWh shall be applicable to all the consumer categories 
except Electric Vehicle Charging Stations (EVCS) and lifeline consumers. The said adjustment shall 
be shown separately in the consumers' bills on the basis of units billed to the consumers in the month 
of January 2024. XWDISCOs shall reflect the fuel charges adjustment in respect of January 2024 in 
the billing month of March 2024. 

3. While effecting the Fuel Adjustment Charges, the concerned XWDtSCOs shall keep in view 
and strictly comply with the orders of the courts notwithstanding this order. 

(Engr. Mazhar Ijbal Ranjha) 
Registrar 



U
I 

a
 

4
 

'a
 

'a
 

A
' 

I
 

a
 

I 
-d

 
1
 

C
 

-C
 I

 

C
 

'a
 

I 
.4

 
'S

 

'S
 

c 
:
:
 

I
 

J
 



t fl fl.I.IL 
LU JJV .1. UUSI3IICU III 

Official Gazette of Pakistan Part-Il 

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority 

NOTIFICATION 

Islamabad. the 8th  day of April, 2024 

S.R.O. (1)12024: — Pursuant to Section 31(7) of the Regulation of Generation, Transmission 
and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997 as amended through Regulation of Generation, 
Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power (Amendment) Act 2011 (Act No. XVIII of 2011), 
amended subsequently through Act No. XIV of 2021, the National Electric Power Regulatory 
Authority makes and notifies the adjustments on account of' variations in fuel charges in the approved 
tariff of XWDISCOs. The following is the fuel charges adjustment for the month of February 2024 in 
respect of Ex-WAPDA Distribution Companies (XWDISCOs): 

Actual National Avg. Uniform Fuel Charge Component for February 
2024 for XWDISCOs Consumers 

Rs.9.3550/kWh 

Corresponding Reference Fuel Charge Component Rs.4.4337/kWh 
National Avg. Uniform Fuel Price Variation for the month of February 
2024 - Increase for X'WDISCOs Consumers 

Rs.4.92 13/kwh 

2. The above adjustment of Rs.4.92 13/kWh shall be applicable to all the consumer categories 
except Electric Vehicle Charging Stations (EVCS) and lifeline consumers. The said adjustment shall 
be shown separately in the consumers' bills on the basis of units billed to the consumers in the month 
of February 2024. XWDISCOs shall reflect the fuel charges adjustment in respect of February 2024 in 
the billing month of April 2024. 

3. While effecting the Fuel Adjustment Charges, the concerned XWDISCOs shall keep in view 
and strictly comply with the orders of the courts notwithstanding this order. 

(Engr. Mazhar Iqbal Ranjha) 
Registrar 



- y_ve__ 
---S 

•

fl*ltyaae 

s
it

s
 

I 
is

 S
,t

:s
.

•f
l.

s
-t

tf
t?

J
. a

:.
; 

 

I
 

- 

'
iIII

 
I  

till
 I jil

l II
I 

:1
IiI 

fl
iii

IU
F'

1i
'F

J F
(1

I'
 it

ti
!
' 

I I 

I 
I

I I
 I 

I 
Il

l 
II

II
:h

l
[I

I I
 

— uca- 
SI.-,.," 
Z1W4& 

i 
I 

L
 

Ib
 
i 

- 
,
.
,
.
.
 

.
. 

..
 

-1
 

H
:
.
-
,
 

,1
 

!i 
— 

II
1 

i;
I
I

.  

l
l

l
i
i
i

lj
ll
r
 

1 
a 

I
 

I
I

I 
!
I

I  I  

- 
'H

 !
H

iM
!
'.
.
;
.
 

H
 

Ii
 L : 

, 

ii
 

I 
H

H
'r 

I 

- 
- 

I
!
 

I ii
i'
 

I
I
;

-: 
:
-

. 
:
,
.
 

a 

I
 

I I 

I 

I
I
 

I 
e E 

p
 

p
 

g
I.

 



FAISALABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED 

Working for net units purchase through Net metering 

Period 
Cross Units 
Purchased 

National Average 
Rate 

Cost of Units 
Purchased 

1 2 3 4=(2*3) 

May-23 
2697 1932 52.102 

Jun-23 
1.409 19.32 27.218 

Jul-23 
1.186 22.42 26.582 

Aug-23 
0.717 22.42 16.077 

Sep-23 
0.972 22.42 21.782 

Oct-23 
2.784 22.42 62.411 

Nov-23 
2.055 22.42 46.081 

Dec-23 
1.459 22.42 32.704 

Jan-24 
0.519 22.42 11.627 

Feb-24 
2.734 22.42 61.290 

Mar-24 
5.790 22.42 129.818 

Total 22.320 487.691 



:' GUJRANWALA ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY LTD. 

PHONE: 055- 9200507 
PABX: 055-9200519-26/202 
FAX : 055-9200530 

Office of the 
Chief Executive Officer (GEPCO) 

565-A Model Town, 
G.T. Road, Gujranwala. 

No. /FD/GEPCO/CPC Dated:/7- -2024 

The Registrar NEPRA, 
NEPRA Tower, Ataturk (East), 
G-511, Islamabad. 

Subject: SUBMISSION OF POWER PURCHASE PRICE (PPP) QUARTERLY 
ADJUSTMENTS APPLICATION FOR THE 3rd QUARTER (JANUARY-24 
TO MARCH-24) OF FY 2023-24  

RE: GUJRANWALA ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY LIMITED (GEPCO) 

Respected Sir, 

In pursuance of Federal Government Notified Tariff vide SRO No. 940(1)/2023 dated 
26/07/2023, GEPCO is submitting this application for the 3rd  Quarter of FY 2023-24 PPP 
Adjustment pertaining to: 

1. The Capacity and Transmission Charges being passed on to GEPCO per the notified 
Transfer Priciiig Mechanism; 

2. The Variable 0 & M as per actual being passed on to GEPCO per the notified Transfer 
Pricing Mechanism; 

3. The Impact of Fuel Charges Adjustment with respect to Allowed Transmission & 
,.- \ Distribution Losses per the notified tariff. 

The instant application is being submitted after due deliberations with CPPA-G regarding net 
metering impact for the period January-24 to March-24. It is pertinent to mention that all the cost 
of Net Metering as well as SPPs has been considered under Capacity Charges for the calculation 
of instant quarterly adjustment petition. 

We shall be grateful if the Authority shall give due consideration to our application to allow the 
PPP Adjustments for the 3rd Quarter of FY 2023-24 as per the notified tariff vide S.R.0 No 
940(1)/2023 dated 26-07-2023. The revised application is supported with all requisite data and 
supporting material annexed as Annex-A. 

In case of any clarification is required, please intimate. 

DA/As Above 

With best regard, 

TATF (LEP rinform 
4DG (Ta Dir(t.I)  Dir (TII) Copy to: 

' r(T.P/) - OG( 
Dir (T.V)................ Add), Dir (RE)  -. MIF 

r  

ion & 'ni, please. 
if) 

CC: Chairman 
&E) - M (Tariff) 

Cffièf ExecutivOfficer, 
GEPCO, Gujranwala. 



BEFORE THE NATIONAL ELECTRIC POWER REGULATORY 

AUTHORITY (NEPRA) 

QUARTERLY PPP ADJUSTMENT APPLICATION PERTAINING TO 3RD 

QUARTER (JANUARY-24 TO MARCH-24) OF 

FINANCIAL YEAR 2023-24 

RE: GUJRANWALA ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY LIMITED 

APRIL (fr,2Oz4 

GUJRANWALA ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY LIMITED  

ADDRESS: 565- A, MODEL TOWN, G.T. ROAD GUi RAN WALA. 

PHONE #: +92-55-9200507, FAX #: +92-55-9200530 



1. Applicant 

1. Gujranwala Electric Power Company Limited (GEPCO) is an Ex-WAPDA Distribution 

Company (DISCO) owned by the Government of Pakistan (GOP) and incorporated as a 
Public Limited Company on 25th  April 1998 vide company Registration No. L 09498 of 
1997-98 under section 32 of the Companies Ordinance, 1984. 

2. The Principal Business of GEPCO is to provide electricity to the seven districts of 

Punjab including Gujranwala, Hafizabad, Narowal, Mandi Bahaudin, Sialkot, Gujrat and 

Wazirabad under Distribution License No. No. 04/DL/2023 granted by NEPRA (the 

Distribution License). Additionally, NEPRA conferred Electric Power Supply License No. 

SOLR/04/2023 upon GEPCO on December 27, 2023, permitting the company to 

engage in the sale of electric power. 

2. Applicable Tariff 

1. The instant Quarterly Adjustment Application for the 3rd Quarter of FY 2023-24 is 

based on the parameters / figures given in the Determination of FY 2023-24 notified 

vide S.R.O No 940(1)/2023 dated 26-07-2023. 

2. On the analogy given above, Quarterly Adjustment Application for the 3rd Quarter of 

FY 2023-24 is required to be decided by the Authority on account of following: - 

Summary of PPP 3d  Quarterly Adjustment of FY 2023-24 

(Rs. in Million) 

Description 
Quarterly 

Adjustment 

Capacity Charges Adjustment (2,212) 

Use of System Charges (UoSC) Adjustment (201) 

Variable Charges (VC) Adjustment 588 

Impact of Losses 927 

Total Quarterly Adjustment (899) 

3. Prayer! Request 

In view of the forgoing, the Authority may give due consideration to the subject application to 

allow the 3rd Quarter Adjustment of the Financial Year 2023-24 as per the applicable notified 

tariff in aggregate to Rs. (899) million, which may be passed on consumers during the FY 

2023-24 on units to be sold. Any other appropriate relief / adjustment deemed fit by the 

Authority may also be allowed. 

Chief Executivefficer, 

GEPCO, Gujranwala. 



GUJRANWALA ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY LIMITED 

QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT FOR 3RD QUARTER FY 2023-24 

Unit Jan-24 Feb-24 Mar-24 TOTAL 

Units Purchased Actual MkWh 740 606 703 2,049 

T&D loses % 9% 9% 9% 

Units Lost MkWh 67 54 63 184 

Incremental Units Purchases MkWh - - - - 
Incremental Units Sales MkWh - 
Net Purchases MkWh 740 606 703 2,049 

Gross units to be sold at allowed T&D MkWh 674 551 640 1,865 

Fuel Cost Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) Rs./kWh 7.4894 4.4337 6.4417 

Actual (NEPRA Monthly FCA Decision) Rs./kWh 14.5456 9.3550 9.4179 

FCA (NEPRA Monthly FCA Decision) Rs./kWh 7.0562 4.9213 2.9762 

FCA still to be passed on Rs. In Million 470.09 268.207 188.36 927 

Variable O&M Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) Rs./kWh 0.3193 0.2330 0.3145 

Actual Rs./kWh 0.8865 0.4061 0.4042 

Amount Recovered Net Purcahses Rs. In Million 236 141 221 599 

Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G Rs. In Million 656 246 284 1,186 

Under / (Over) Recovery Rs. In Million 420 105 63 588 

Capacity Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) Rs./kWh 20.3021 19.4661 19.9948 

Actual Calculated Rs./kWh 18.6788 20.0392 18.0638 

Amount Recovered Net Purcahses Rs. In Million 15,028 11,788 14,060 40,876 

Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G Rs. In Million 13,827 12,135 12,702 38,664 

Under / (Over) Recovery Rs. In Million (1,202) 347 (1,358) (2,212) 

UoSC & MoF Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) Rs./kWh 1.7689 1.6961 1.7422 

Actual Calculated Rs./kWh 1.7037 1.7279 1.4981 

Amount Recovered Net Purcahses Rs. In Million 1,309 1,027 1,225 3,562 

Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G Rs. In Million 1,261 1,046 1,053 3,361 

Under! (Over) Recovery Rs. In Million (48) 19 (172) (201) 

Total Under / (Over) recovered Rs. In Million (360) 739 (1,278) (899) 

Recovery of Fixed cost Incremental Units Rs. In Million 

NET QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT Rs. In Million (360) 739 (1,278) (899) 



Total  
March-24  

-T
I 

CD
 

a
- 

C
 

U,
 

t'3
 

January-24  

Month  

36,594,147,816 
11,714,243,828  
11,562,994,970  
13,316,909,018 

Capacity 
Charges CPPA  

1,824,633,581  
834,207,782  i 

498,248,557  
492,177,242  

Wind Power 

F'.
) 

10,417,574  

,a
 

Head  Marala 
(Capacity 

Charges) 

.!'
.' 

-o
  

I-a
 

0
0

(0
 

C
) 

0
 

00
 

U
)(

0
 

o
 

I-
 

(0
 

(0
O

I 

00
..-

J 

10,442,407  
480,539  

Chianwali 
(Capacity 

Charges) 

N
J
(j
) 

(0
-.

.)
 

C
U

) 
0

3
(0

 
O

O
N

J 

I-a
 

126,223,456  

Net Metering 
Cost 

(0
 

(J
iI-

- 

C.
) 

I-
aN

-)
 

(1
1 

U
)0

0
 

.J
 

00
 

(0
(r

l 
C.

) 
0
0
 

I.1
 

(U
N

..)
 

38,663,898,935  
12,702,471,562  
12,134,667,156  
13,826,760,217  

"-I
 

0
 

-p
 

U)
 

I-a
 

18.0638  

20.0392 
18.6788  

Rs.f  kWh  

Total  
March-24 

-n
 

CD
 

a
-
 

C
 

U)
 

F-
.) 

January-24  

Month  

2,035,220,357  
694,798,912 

C
U

) 

o
w

 

Energy KwH- 
CPPA-G 

U
iC

i 
U

)-
' 

C
i-
')
 

-J
C

i 
'.0

0
0
 

U
iN

..)
 

2,167,446  

144,367  

Energy KWh  Head  
Marala/Chianwali 

0
-
.I

 

0
0
0
0
 

00
 

00
 

(1
1 

2,325,464 
726,472  

Net Metering 
Units 

C
iC

i 
0
0
W

 

I-a
 

I-
 

0
-
')
 

0
3

N
J 

2,048,984,149  

-J
c
,i
 

740,238,605  

0
0

 
W

J
1

 
I-

a
U

i 
0

0
0

0
 

'.0
 

U
i 

(f
lO

o
 

L
n
'.O

 

[Total  

C
C

 

m
L

 

C
 

U,
 

g -p
 

1,186,322,631 
284,242,235 

NJ
 

656,189,336  

Variable O&M 
CPPAG 

U
i 

00
 

(0
 

I-a
 

0
 

C
i 

C
 

0.4042 

0
 

0.8865  

0
 

C
i 

00
 

.
ç
c
\ 

.J
 

5
-.

'k
\

I
 

t7z-UVU\i  01 ti-NVF  OOlH3d 3H1 l0J 

GUJRANWALA  ELECTRIC  POWER  COMPANY  LIMITED  

ACTUAL  DATA  PERTAINING TO QUARTERLY  ADJUSTMENT  

N.J
 

U
i 

U
) 00
 

NJ
 

U
) 

U
) 

N.
) 

0
 

£t72't7S'L170'I 
SLS'61E'Ot'0'I 

U
) 

NJ
 

U
) 

U
) 

0
 

11
 

SSE'S9t7'ESO'I 

S6E'8E'9t70'T 

I-a
 

'-.1
 

0
 

U
) 

-1
 

0
 

U)
 

89V'SI '19Z'i 

0
 

00
 

00
 

N..
) 

0
 



1)  
Payment Terms:  

Payment can be made through online transfer to PPDCL account No 0069 CPA 002335 000 6, Bank of Punjab, Abid 
Majeed Road Branch Lahore or chequelpay order in favour of Punjab Power Development Company Limited NTN # 
3542l9-9 

PUNJ.4B POWER DEVELOPMENrCOMPANYL!MITEO 
E1ERGYDEPARTMENT 

THE GOVERNMENTOFPUNJAB 

63-8 MEGA TOWER 3RD FLOOR GULBERG-IILAHORE 

INVOICE 

Invoice No: PPDCLIGEPCO1CHP/JAN.24//ic 

The Chief Executive Officer 
Gujranwala Electric Power Company (GEPCO) 
Wapda Rest House, W Block, Peoples Colony, Gujranwala. 

National Tax Number GEPCO: 29729203 

Subiect ENERGY PAYMENT INVOICE FOR TH MONTH OF JAN 2024 

Sale of electricity for the net electric output delivered to GEPCO under the Energy Purchase Agreement of 5 38MW Chianwali Hydropower 
Project. 

irkS; 

40,539 

invoIce Date: I 12024 

Total Units (kWh) delivered 
from 01122023 to 31122023 

480,539. :Aspér EPA 

2) Please note that this payment does not attract the provisions of Section-153 of Income lax Ordinance 2001 

Attachments 

1) Calculation of Net Units (kWh) delivered for the month of Dec23 (Annexure-A) 

2) Copy of Energy Purchase agreement for purchase and sale of electricity dated 28.042023, (Annexure.B) 
3) This is a provisional invoice. As soon as indexation is approved by NEPRA supplementary invoice will be issued for 

necessary adjustment and payment of differential amount. 

4) Joint Monthly Meter Readings of Chianwali Hydro Power Plant duly signed by the commillee. (Annexure.C) 

5) Delay in making payment against this invoice beyond the allowed credit period of 30days shall carry the late payment 
charges @ KIBOR + 2% as per clause 2,2.5,2 of EPA. 

For and onbehalf 
Punjab Power Development Company Limited 

Chief Financial Officer, PPDCL 



Invoice No: PPDCUGEPCO!MHPPlJAN24/,Of 

The Chief Executive Officer 
Gujranwala Electric Power Company. (GEPcO) 
Wapda Rest Rouse, W Block, Peoples COlOny, Gujranwala. 

PUNJAB POWER DEVELOPMENT COMPANY LIMITED 
ENERCY DEPARTMENT 

THE GOVERNMENTOFPUNJAB 

63-8 MEGA TOWER 3RD FLOOR GULBERG II LAHORE 

Ihvoice Date: 2O24 

NaUonal Tax Number: 2972920-3 

Subject ENERGY PAYMENT INVOICE FOR THE MONTH OF JAN 2024:  

Sale of electdcity for the net electdc output delivered to GEPCO under Energy Purchase agreement of 7.64 MW Marala Hydropower porject -
etpn    ;kWh Per Unit Rate Amount in PKR Remarks 

Tofäl Units(kWh:delivrec 
from 01.0120'24'tó 31:01. 

Payment Terms: 
1) Payment can be made through online transfer to PPDCL account No 0069-CPA-002335 000 6 Bank of Punjab Abid Majeed 

Road Branch Lahore or cheque/pay order in favour of Punjab Power Development Company Limited NTN #3584219 9 
2) Please note that this payment does not attract the provisions of Section 153 of Income Tax Ordinance 2001 

Attachments  
1) Calculaon of Net Units (kWh) delivered for the month of Jan 24 (Annexure A) 
2) Copy of energy purchase agreement for purchase and sale f electricity daied2042Q23. (Annexure-B)I 
3) Joint Monthly Meter Readings of Marala Hydro Power Plant duly signed by the committee (Annexure C) 

4) This is a provisional invoice. As soon as indexaon is approved by NEPRAsupplementary invoice willbeissued for necessary 
adlustment and payment of differential amount 

5) Delay in making payment against this invoice beyond the allowed credit penod of 30-days shall carry the late payment charges @ 
KIBOR + 2% as per clause 2 25 2 of EPA 

For and on behalf 
Punjab Power Development Company Limited 

Chief FinancialOfficer, PPDCL 



- 
Sr,# -: rr' Descripfio 

Total Units (kWh) delivered
29 

from 0102,2024 to29O22Q24 

er Unit Rate Amount in PKR Remarks 

978074 106765 10442407 As per EPA 

1042,407 

PUNJAB POWER DEVELOPMENT COMPANYLIMITED 
ENERGVOEPARTMENT 

ThE GO VERNMENT OFPUNJAB 

53-BMEGA TOWER 3RD FLOOR GULBERG-!ILAiORE 

NVOCE 

Invoice No: PPDCUGEPCO/CNPIFeb-24 

The Chief Executive Officer 
Gujranwala Electric Power Company (GEPCO) 
Wapda Rest House, W Block, Peoples Colony Gujranwata 

National Tax Number GEPCO: 2972920-3 

invoice Date: 1i MAJ2o24 

Subject: ENERGY PAYMENT INVOICE FOR THE MONTH OFFeb2G24 

Sale of electricity for the net electric output delivered to GEPCO under the Energy Purchase Agreement of 538MW Chianwali Hydropower 
Project. 

Payment Terms:  . 
1) Payment can be made through online transfer to PPDCL account No 0069 CPA 002335-000 6 Bank of Punjab, Abid 

Majeed Road Branch Lahore orchequelpay order in favour of Punjab Power Development Company Limited NTN # 
3584219-9 . . 

2) Please note that this payment does not attract the provisions of Section-153 of Income Tax Oidinance 2001. 

Attachments . . . . .. . . . .. 

1) CaiculaUon of Net Units (kWh) delivered for the month of Feb 2/1 (Annexu re-A) 

2) Copy of Energy Purchase agreement for purchase and sale of electricity dated 28042023 (Annexure 8) 
3) This is a provisional invoice As soon as indexation is approved by NEPRA supplementary invoice will be issued for 

necessary adjustment and payment of differenal amounl 

4) Jotnt Monthly Meter Readings of Chianwli Hydro Power Plant duly signed by thecommittee. (Annexure.C) 

5) Delay in making payment against this invoice beyond the allowed credit penod of 30-days shall carry the late payment 
charges cKIBOR +2% as per cl use 2.2,5.2 f EPA.. . . . 

For and on behalf 
Punjab Power Development Company Limited 

Chief Financial Officer, PPDCL 

7 -ç\ 



4 

Sale of electdcity for the net electric output devered to GEPCO under Energy Purchase agreement of 7.64 MW Marala Hydropower poect 

PUNJAB POWER DEVELOPMENT COMPANYLIM/TED 

ENERGY DEPARTMENT 

Th'E GOVERNMENT OPPUNJAB 

63-5 MEGA TOWER 3RD FLOC GULBERG.1I LAHORE 

NVOCE 

Invoice No: PPDCL!GEPCO/MHPP/Feb-24 

The Chief Executive Officer 
Gujranwala Electric Power Company (GEPCO) 
Wapda Rest House, W Block, Peoples Colony, Gujranwala. 

National Tax Number: 2972920-3 

Subject: ENERGY PAYMENT INVOICE FOR THE MONTH OF FE 2024: 

Invoice Date: o7  q4R  12024 

Payment Terms:  
1) Payment can be made through online transfer to PPDCL account No. 0069-CPA-002335-000-6, Bank of Punjab, Abid Majeed 

Road Branch, Lahore or cheque/pay order in favour of Punjab Power Development Company Limited. NN #3584219-9 

2) Please note that this payment does not attract the provisions of Section-153 of Income Tax Ordinance 2001. 

Attachments 
1) Calculation of Net Units (kWh) delivered for the month of Feb-24 (Annexure-A) 
2) Copy of energy purthase agreement for purchase and sale of elechicity dated 28.04.2023. (Annexure-B) 
3) Joint Monthly Meter Readings of Marala Hydro Power Plant duly signed by the committee (Annexure-C) 

4) This is a provisional invoice. As soon as indexation is approved by NEPRA supplementary invoice will be issued for necessary 
adjustment and payment of differential amount 

5) Delay in making payment against this invoice beyond the allowed credit period of 30-days shall carry the late payment charges © 
KIBOR + 2% as per clause 2.2.5.2of EPA. 

For and on behalf 
Punjab Power DevelopmentCompany Limited 

Chie?Finandal Officer, PPDCL 



Sr.f 

31 10.6765 17,373,922 As per EPA 

Description 

Total Unit (kWh) deUvered 
from 01 .03.2024 to 31.03.2024 

1,627,305 

PfJNJAB POWER DEVELOPMENT COMPANY LIMI TED 

ENERGY DEPARTMENT 

THE GOVERNMENTOFPIJNJAB 

63-B MEGA TOR 3RD FLOOR GULBERG4I LAHORE 

IN VOICE 

Invoice No: PPDCUGEPCOICHP/Mar-24 

The Chief Executive Officer 
Gujranwala Electric Power Company (GEPCO) 
Wapda Rest House, W Block, Peoples Colony, Gujranwala. 

National Tax Number GEPCO: 2972920-3 

Invoice Date: oci ,9f' 12024 

Subject: ENERGY PAYMENT INVOICE FOR THE MONTH OF Mar-2024  

Sale of electricity for the net electric output delivered to GEPCO under the Energy Purchase Agreement of 5.38MW Chianwali Hydropower 
Project. 

-- 

 

  

Payment Terms: 
1) Payment can be made through online transfer to PPDCL account No. 0069-CPA-002335-000-6, Bank of Punjab, Abid 

Majeed Road Branch, Lahore or cheque/pay order in favour of Punjab Power Development Company Limited. NTN # 
3584219-9 

2) Please note that this payment does not attract the provisions of Section-153 of Income Tax Ordinance 2001. 

Attachments 

1) Calculation of Net Units (kWh) delivered for the month of Mar-24 (Annexure-A) 

2) Copy of Energy Purchase agreement for purchase and sale of electricity dated 28.04.2023. (Annexure-B) 
3) This is a provisional invoice, As soon as indexation is approved by NEPRA supplementary invoice will be issued for 

necessary adjustment and payment of differential amount. 

4) Joint Monthly Meter Readings of Chianwali Hydro Power Plant duly signed by the committee. (Annexure-C) 

5) Delay in making payment against this invoice beyond the allowed credit period of 30-days shall carry the late payment 
charges t KIBOR + 2% as per clause 2.2.5.2 of EPA. 

For and on behalf 
Punjab Power Development Company Limited 

Chief Financial Officer, PPDCL 



Total Units (kWh) delivered 
from 01 03 2024 to 31 03 2024 

ilEnergyPrIceof;Units:dehvered. 

P1JNJAB POWER DEVELOPMENT COMPANY UMITED 
ENERGY DEPARTMENT 

THE GOVERNMENT OF PUNJAB 

63- B MEGA TOWER 3RD FLOOR GULBERG4! LAHORE 

INVOICE 

Invoice No: PPDCUGEPCO/MI-tPPIMar-24 

The Chief Executive Officer 
Gujranwala Electric Power Company (GEPCO) 
Wapda Rest House, W Block, Peoples Colony, Gujranwala. 

National Tax Number: 2972920-3 

Invoice Date: O5  I  /?P''I2O24  

Subject: ENERGY PAYMENT INVOICE FOR THE MONTH OF MAR 2024:  

Sale of eIectcity for the net electric output delivered to GEPCO under Energy Purchase agreement of 7.64 MW Marala Hydropower potiect 

t 

Payment Terms:  
1) Payment can be made thra ugh online transfer to PPDCL account No. 0069-CPA-002335-000-6, Bank of Punjab, Abid Majeed 

Road Branch, Lahore or cheque/pay order in favour of Punjab Power Development Company Umited. NTN#3584219-9 

2) Please note that this payment does not attract the provisions of Section-153 of Income Tax Ordinance 2001. 

Attachments 
1) Calculation of Net Units (kWh) delivered for the month of Mar 24 (Annexure-A) 
2) Copy of energy ourchase agreement for purchase and sate of electricity dated 2804 2023 (Anne ure B) 
3) Joint Monthly Meter Readings of Marala Hydro Power Plant duly signed by the committee (Annexure-C) 

4) This isa provisional invoice. As soon as indexation is approvedby NEPRA supplementary invoice will be issued for necessary 
adjustment and payment of differential amount. 

5) Delay in making payment against this invoice beyond the allowed credit penod of 30 days shall carry the late payment charges @ 
KIBOR + 2% as per clause 2.2.5.2 of EPA. 

For and on behalf 
Punjab Power Development Company Limited 

Chief Financial Officer, PPDCL 

b 



With best regards, 

.
(DP.&RT 

tir (14).................ji).............. 

Dir ç.ffl)..................Dir (T.IV)................. 

Dir (T.Vi................Addi. Dir (RE).......... 

     

In case any further clarification is required, please intimate. 

(UMAM AYL GONDAL) 

GENAL MANAGER C/CS 

FOR CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER 

1 'J 

YDERABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY 
OFFICE OF THE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER HESCO  

Phone No: 022-9260235 3rd FLOOR, 

Fax No: 022-9260015 WAPDA OFFICES COMPLEX 

email: cfo@hesco.gov.pk HESCO, HYDERABAD 

NO: CFO/HESCO/CPC/3 75) 

_- The Registrar,
For infoj ation & n.a, pIeas National Electric Power Regulatory Authority, 

NEPRATower, Attaturk Avenue (East), Copto: GCChairrnan 
- D(Ml)

• Sector G-5/1, . ;- i an 
lsamabad. 

SubJect: APPLlCAT!ON FOR QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT FOR 3 QJARTER OF FY 2023-24 

Dear Sir, 

In furtherance of current notified tariff vide S.R.O No. 946(1)/2023 dated 

26.07.2023, consequent upon the determination of the Authority in respect of HESCO dated 

July 14, 2023, HESCO is submitting this application for the 3' Quarter Adjustments for FY 2023-

24 on account of variance in actual and reference cost of following Power Purchase Price 

components: 

(i) Capacity Charges; 

(ii) Use of System Charges and Market Operation Fee; 

(iii) Variable O&M; 

(iv) The impact of T&D losses on monthly EPA 

We shall be grateful if the Authority gives due consideration to our application to 

allow the 3 Quarter Adjustments for the FY 2023-24 in the light of tariff deterrnJ ation in 

vogue. 

P 
0 
U 

i cr 

GISTFAR OFF IC  

Diary 

Date.L4  '\ 2-'\  

Dated >~ -04-2024 



BEFORE THE NATIONAL ELECTRIC POWER REGULATORY AUTHORITY (NEPRA) 

HYDERABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED 

APPLICATION FOR 3RD  QUARTER ADJUSTMENTS PER NOTIFIED TARIFF 

VIDE SRO NO. 946(1)12023  DATED 26.07.2023  

AS A CONSEQUENCE OF NEPRA DETERMINATION DATED 14.07.2023  

April 22, 2024 

HYDERABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED 

ADDRESS : HESCO HEADQUARTERS, HUSSAINABAD, HYDERABAD 

PHONE fl : +92-22-9260161 

FAXU :+92-22-9260361 



1.1 Hyderabad Electricity Supply Company Limited (HESCO) is an Ex-WAPDA Distribution 

Company (DISCO) owned by the Government of Pakistan (GOP) and incorporated as a Public 

Limited Company on 23rd  April, 1998 vide company registration No. L09436 of 1997-98 

under section 32 of the Companies Ordinance 1984. 

1.2 Principal business of HESCO is to provide electricity to the ten districts of Sindh including 

Hyderabad, Matiari, Shaheed Benazirabad, Sanghar, Mirpurkhas, Tharparkar, Tando Allah 

Yar, T. M. Khan, Badin and Thatta under distribution license No. No. 05/DL/2002 granted by 

NEPRA (the Distribution License). 

2.1 HESCO being a distribution licensee of NEPRA, had filed a Tariff Indexation for the 

Determination of its Consumer End Tariff for the FY 2023-24 on dated 30.03.2023. A Public 

Hearing in the matter was held on 15.05.2023. 

2.2 Thereafter, Authority determined tariff of HESCO on July 14, 2023 and notified vide S.R.O 

No. 946(1)/2023 dated 26.07.2023 and application w.e.f 01.07.2023 to recover the cost from 

end consumers of HESCO. 

2.3 It is pertinent to point out that the above determination of the Authority provides for the 

Quarter Adjustments to be decided by the Authority on the basis of following limited scope: 

2.3.1 The adjustments pertaining to the capacity and transmission charges; 

2.3.2 The impact of T&D losses on the components of PPP; 

2.3.3 Adjustment of Variable O&M as per actuals; 

2.4 In furtherance of current notified tariff, HESCO is submitting this application for the 3' 

Quarter Adjustment for FY 2023-24 in aggregate amounting to Rs. 5,413 million, which may 

be incorporated in the tariff applicable for the current financial year. This 3rd  Quarter 

adjustments of PPP for the period of FY 2023-24 (january 2024 to March 2024), being a Pass 

Through for HESCO, is quantified based on: (i) the capacity and transmission charges being 

passed on to HESCO per the notified Transfer Pricing Mechanism; (ii) the impact of T&D 

losses on the component of PPP per the notified tariff; (iii) Adjustment of Variable O& 



With best re 

per actual being passed on to HESCO per the notified Transfer Pricing Mechanism. The 

requisite details along with supporting data and material is attached herewith as 

Annexure- A-i. 

2.5 In view of the Monthly Adjustments being notified by the Authority are also being 

determined on the basis of current notified tariff. Since PPP is a pass through for all the 

DISCOs, it is requested that the same process of Quarterly Adjustments for FY 2023-24 may 

also be adopted. This would also be in line with the applicably methodology determined by 

the Authority and notified by Federal Government that both Quarterly and Monthly 

Adjustment may timely be passed on. 

We shall be grateful if the Authority gives due consideration to our application and allow the 3 

Quarterly Adjustments for the FY 2023-24 in the light of tariff determinations by the Authority 

in respect of HESCO dated July 14, 2023 and the same was notified vide S.R.O No. 946(1)/2023 

dated 26.07.2023 n aggregate amounting to Rs. 5,413 million. 

(U ' H/ ATGONDAL) 

G, ER / MANAGER c/cs 

FPR CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER 



HYDERABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED 

IMPACT OF 3RD QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT (JAN - MAR) F'! 2023-24 

fRs. in Million]  

Sr. No Particular Jan-24 Feb-24 Mar-24 3rd Qtr 

1 Capacity Charges 

Reference as per XWDISCOs notified tariff 9,235 7,259 8,438 24,932 

Actual as per CPPA-G Invoice 8,792 8,904 10,957 28,652 

Less/(Excess) (443) 1,644 2,519 3,720 

2 Use of System Charges 

Reference as per XWDISCOs notified tariff 805 633 735 2,172 

Actual as per CPPA-G Invoice 811 787 949 2,547 

Less/(Excess) 6 155 213 374 

3 Variable O&M Component of Energy Price 

Reference as per XWDlSCOs notified tariff 90 59 110 259 

Actual as per CPPA-G Invoice 250 104 113 467 

Less/(Excess) 160 45 3 208 

4 Impact of T&D Losses on Monthly FCA 383 241 197 821 

5 Impact of discounted rate on Incremental Units - - - - 

6 Unrecovered Cost of SPPs 

Fuel Cost of SPPs not accounted for in FCA decisions 76 81 97 254 

Fixed Cost & ROE Components of SPPs 12 10 14 36 

Less/(Excess) 88 91 111 290 

Quarterly Adjustment Recoverable / (Excess) 194 2,175 3,044 5,413 



For inf6rm 
/DG (Ta 
Cofly tc 
- DG( 
- MJF 

tior& nSa, ple. 
if f) 

CC: Chairman 
M (Tariff) 

ISLAMABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED 

Tele: Pabx: 051-9252937-39 Ext: 376 Office of the 
Direct 051-9253284 Finance Director 
Fax 051-9253286 IESCO Head Office, 

Street 40, G-7/4 Islamabad 

No ?23'tESCO/FDI/CPC Dated __2024 

/ The Registrar, NEPRA 

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority (NEPRA) 

NEPRA Tower, Attaturk Avenue (East) 

G-5/1 Islamabad 

REQUEST FOR 3d  QUARTER ADJUSTMENT FOR FINANCIAL YEAR 2023-24 UNDER MULTI YEAR 

TARIFF REGIME  

Dear Sir, 

With reference to the GoP notification of tariff vide SRO 938(1)/2023 dated 26-07-2023, 

quarterly adjustment for the period Jan-24 to Mar-24 (3rd  Quarter 2023-24) is being submitted. 

As per Multi Year Tariff regime, IESCO requires recovery of its cost of service at the current 

market prices to maintain its financial viability. 

The following adjustments are submitted: - 

Details FY 2022-23 (Jan-24 to Mar-24) Rs. In Million 

Total recoverable adjustment for 3rd  Quarter 8,170 
Detail 

(Annexure A) 

Note:- Figures of Fuel Cost Component/Variable O&M of Mar-24 are provisional. 

We shall be thankful if the Authority shall allow the Adjustments for the Financial Year 2023-24 

(3rd Quarter). In case any further clarification/information is required, please intimate. 

DA/As above 

r; 
Lir 11.1)................. 

• 1 
- ) 

DEPUTY GE MANANGER IINANCE/FD 

IESCO ISLAMABAD 

Regards 

Dir (T.JIi)................... Dir (T.IV) 

Dir (T.V),,,,,,,
Addi. Dir (RE) 

Date. 4.... 

Copy to:- 

1. Director General (Finance) PPMC Islamabad for information please. 



IESCO 

Impact of Quarterly Adjustment for FY 2023-24 

3rd Quarter (Jan-Mar) 204 

Rs. In Million 

Quarter. 3 Particulars 

1-Capacity Charges 

Reference as per XWDlSCOs notified tariff 

Actual as per CPPA-G Invoice 

Less / (Excess) 
2-Use of System Charges 

31,358 

37,614 

6,256 

Reference as per XWDlSCOs notified tariff 

Actual as per CPPA-G In voice 

2,732 

3,176 

Less / (Excess) 444 

3-Variable O&M Component of Energy Price 

Reference as per XWDlSCOs notified tariff 

Actual as per CPPA-G Invoice 

665 

1,283 

Less / (Excess) 618 

4-Impact of T&D Losses on Monthly EPA 852 

5-Any Additional/Incremental Cost 

Quarterly Adjustment Recoverable / (Excess) 8,170 

Note:- 

1- Figures of Fuel Cost Component/Variable O&M of Mar-24 are provisional. 

 



Annexure-A 

IESCO Jan-24 Feb-24 
Mar-24 

(Provisional) 
TOTAL 

     

Units Purchased 844 698 698.47 2,241 

Net Metering Units 9.831258 14.975074 21.431457 46 

Units Purchased (Gross + NetMetering Units) 854 713 719.900 2,287 

T&D loses 7.31% 7.31% 7.31% 
Units Lost 62.442 52.132 52.625 167 

Incremental Units Purchases 

Incremental Units Sales 

Net Purchases 854 713 720 2,287 

Gross units to be sold at allowed T&D 792 661 667 2,120 

Fuel Cost (Rs./kWh) Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) 7.4894 4.4337 6.4417 

Actual (NEPRA Monthly FCA Decision) 14.5456 9.3550 9.3819 

FCA (NEPRA Monthly FCA Decision) 7.0562 4.9213 2.9402 

FCA still to be passed on 441 257 155 852 

Variable O&M Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) 0.3193 0.2330 0.3145 

Actual 0.8875 0.4091 0.3245 

Amount Recovered Net Purcahses 273 166 226 665 

Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G 758 292 234 1,283 

Under / (Over) Recovery 485 126 7 618 

Capacity Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) 15.2034 14.7145 10.9427 

Actual Calculated 15.2844 17.5690 16.7090 
Amount Recovered Net Purcahses 12,987 10,494 7,878 31,358 

Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G 13,056 12,529 12,029 37,614 

Under / (Over) Recovery 69 2,036 4,151 6,256 

UoSC (HVDC & NTDC) & Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) 1.3247 1.2821 0.9534 

Actual Calculated 1.3607 1.4738 1.3379 

Amount Recovered Net Purcahses 1,132 914 686 2,732 

Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G 1,162 1,051 963 3,176 

Under! (Over) Recovery 31 137 277 444 

Total Under / (Over) recovered 1,026 2,555 4,590 8,170 

Recovery of Fixed cost Incremental Units 

NET QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT 1,026 2,555 4,590 8,170 

Note:- 

1-Net Metering Units are included in Total Units Purchased. 

2-Amount calculated (Net Metering Units x Rate @ 22.42 Rs.kWh) is added in Capacity Charges. 

3- Figures of Fuel Cost Component/Variable O&M of Mar-24 are provisional. 



LAHORE EL.C1R SUPPLY COMPANY LiMiTED 

OFFICE OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER 
LESCO Head Office 22A Queens Road Lahore 

Pnone # 9920480 i Fox 99204803 
E-MAIL: cfJesco..ov..k 

Mr 
18 /Apr/2024 ICFO /LESCO/ Tariff 

iThe Registrar NEPRA, 
NEPRA Tower, Ataturk (East) 
G-5/1, Islamabad. 

For informa 
jDG (Tart 
Copy to: 
- DG( 

- MIF 

n & rha, please.: 

CC: Chamian 
tTttffl 

Subject: APPLICATION FOR ADJUSTMENT OF 3rd OUARTER FOR FY 2023-24 
IN RESPECT OF PPP.  

In furtherance of consumer end tariff notified vide S.R.O No.939 (1)/2023 effective dated 

01-07-2023 the LESCO's adjustment of 3' Quarter of FY 2023-24 (Jan-2024 to Mar-2024) is 

hereby submitted before Authority. The component wise adjustment is tabulated as below. 

ADJUSTMENT COMPONENT 

The adjustments against Capacity charges. 

The adjustments against Use of System Charges (inclusive MoF) 

Impact of T&D losses on monthly FPA. 

Adjustment of Variable O&M as per actual. 

Net Metering Units Purchased (Annex-B) 

Total 

Amount in 
Rs. Million. 

(903) 

(63) 

2,254 

1,164 

1,489 

3,940 

It is requested before Authority to kindly determine LESCO's 3' Quarterly Adjustments 

(Annex-A) on the basis of actual data! information available with NEPRA. 

(E 7) 

Dir fl'.Ul).  Dir T.1V)  

Dir (T.V)  Addi, Dir (RE)  CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER 
LESCO. 

 



t.uarterly Adjustment Claim in Respect of PPP 

3rd Qtr FY 2023-24 

LESCO Unit Jan-24 Feb-24 Mar-24 TOTAL 

 

 

Atijl frnm CPPA GWh 1507 1352 1,544 4,504 

T&D loses % 10.00% 10.00% 1000% 10.0O%l 

Units Lost GWh 161 135 154 450  

Incremental Units 

Incremental Units 

Net Purchases 

Purchases 

Sales 

GWh 

GWh 

GWh 

     

 

1,607 1,352 1,544 

 

4,504 

Gross units to be sold at allowed T&D GWh 1,447 1,217 1,390 4,053 

Fuel Cost (Rs./kWh) Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) Rs./kWh 7.4894 4.4337 6.4417 

Actual (NEPRA Monthly FCA Decision) Rs./kWh 14.5456 9.3550 9.3819 

FCA (NEPRA Monthly FCA Decision) Rs./kWh 7.0562 4.9213 2.9402 

FCA still to be passed on to consumers Rs. Mm 1,134 665 454.09 2,254 

Variable O&M Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) Rs./kWh 0.32 0.23 0.31 

Actual Rs./kWh 0.89 0.41 0.32 

Amount Recovered Net Purcahses Rs. Mm 513 315 486 1,314 

Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G Rs. Mm 1,424 553 501 2,478 

Under / (Over) Recovery Rs. MIn 910 238 15 1,164 

Capacity Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) Rs./kWh 18.46 18.89 17.86 

Actual Calculated Rs./kWh 18.44 19.00 17.19 

Amount Recovered Net Purcahses Rs. Mm 29,669 25,530 27,582 82,781 

Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G Rs. Mm 29,646 25,679 26,553 81,878 

Under / (Over) Recovery Rs. Mm (23) 149 (1,029) (903) 

UoSC (HVDC & NTDC) & MoF Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) Rs./kWh 1.6082 1.6456 1.5561 

Actual Calculated Rs./kWh 1.6836 1.6440 1.4382 

Amount Recovered Net Purcahses Rs. Mm 2,585 2,224 2,403 7,213 

Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G Rs. Mm 2,706 2,222 2,221 7,150 

Under/(Over) Recovery Rs. Mmn 121 (2) (182) (63) 

Net Metering Units Purchased GWh 10.49 21.03 34.97 66.48 

Net Metering Unit Cost Rs. Mm 234 471 784 1,489 

Total Under / (Over) recovered Rs. Mm 2,376 1,521 43 3,940 

Recovery of Fixed cost Incremental Units Rs. Mln 

 

NET QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT Rs. Mm 2,376 1,521 43 3,940 

 

Note: The FCA decision for the month of Mar-2024 is yet to be notified by NEPRA, therefore, CPPAG submitted data has been taken on provisional basis. 



Vt17'96OL  LLLLtOIL  

t?ZOZ- I.O:H!NOLJ 8O d0  80Z  OVd  

>
;r

n
 A

J 

rn
 

c_)
 

—
C

 
j1

z
 
-
 

cn
 

c
 

•-
O

 -
 

;;t
 

c
 

C
) 

-
'N

I
-<

<
 

a
 

z
 

R Q
 
D

1
7
Z

 
--

 -
=

 -
 

D
 C

c
P

' 
r
- 

b
-.

i
<

C
) 

C)
 

N
) 

1
\ 

A 
A 

A z
C

 
I 

—
m

 

0
m

 
a
n
 

V
I 

V 
V

V
 ISOl SJJNfl Q11I SJJNI1  

Al HJ.N  0 L/J  

::.o
 

- :
 

on
1Q

 
iG

) 
=

 0
 

-•
I A

 A 

rn
 

rn
 

rn
: 

rn
 

rn
 

0
,
 

C/
) 

C/
,

,  
rn

 
Cl

, 

z
 

I-
 

Cl
, 

Cl
, 

rn
 

C,
, 

C)
 

0
 



0
1
 

,i
 C

,  

>
I'

l  

—
1 

Z
 

rn
 

0
 

Z
 

—4
 
I
 GA3E1H SJJNIl 

0
 

Z
 

-4
 

=
 

I-
 

-<
 

AD~1 ~tL1AJ  .LN 

A
 

A
 A

 
A

 A
 

c
m

 

C
I) 

0
 

Z
C

 
m

 
-4

 V
 

V
 

V
 V

 
V

 V
 

dO OZ )Vd 

0
r
 

Z
o

 

I—
, 

C
 

z
m

 

I
2
J
 

o
 

(0
 
(
0

0
 

-
 

0
1
 

-
 

0
1

 
CO

1  
-<

 
-

D
I 

0
) 

N
),

 

—
 

0
1

V
V

 
0

 
_
,)

 0
I

Z
 

co
 c

o
 

Q
  —

I 
o
I

=
 

O
r
 

—
i 

C
I

-<
 

N
) 

C
 

0
1
 '-

 

0
)
1
0
 

C
1
Q

IQ
 

Co
 

0
1
 

o
c
c

tC
) 

c-f
l 

VZOZ-ZO:H!NO 



0
 

<
 

C
Q

 
z
 

rn
 

C
)
 -

 >
 

I
 

JO  OZ iOVd  I-tIN  OVI 

h
i 

N
h 

';
 

0
 

'C
 C

1
Q

 Z
 

i_so-i ISOi SIJNfl  
A1H1NOVJ  

-
 
0

 
0
 

V
 

V
 

V
 V

 
V

 
v 

o
 

rn
 

C
 

Z
C

J
 

I
r
n
 

ci
 A3èI èLUN  11N  

c
i 

C-
) 

0
 

c
i m
 

07
1 

m
 

m
 

m
 

ci
 

Ii
i 

C
) 0
 

ci
 

rn
 

C
') 

A
 

A
 A

 
A

1
 

Cl
) 

z
C

 

C
.
  

O
J
Z

 
I-
 

m
 

A A 

C
) 

0
 

z
i 

z
 

 

m
 C-

) 
-
-
 

z
 

I-
 -

o
 

C
l, m
m

 
(1

3
J
 

>
0

 
z
o

 

r —
z
 

(n
-o

 
0

0
 



OFFICE OF THE 
FINANCE DIRECTOR 

For inforfl)6t10fl & cia, p'eaSe. 
• ADG (Tériff) 

Copyo: 
- DQ'(M&E) 

1A1' 
Date:  V I4/O2  

CC: Chairman 
- h (Tariff) 

JF (D1 

)r (T.iI!)..................Dir (T.1V)................ 
r (T.V)............... Add!. Dir (RE).......... 

."~~ 

MEP MULTAN ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY LIMITED 

Ph: #061-9220095 
PBX-06 1-9210380-84/2058, 2093 
fax: :0619220 116 

No.FDMIBS/Qtr. Adj. / c c  -2 Lj 

he Registrar, 
National Electric Power Regulatory Authority, 
NEPRA Tower, Ataturk Avenue, 
Sector G- 5/1, IsIamabad. 

Subject: - REQUEST FOR 3rd QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT OF POWER PURCHASE 
PRICE (FY 2023-24) IN RESPECT OF MEPCO FOR THE PERIOD 
JANUARY 2024 TO MARCH 2024 (DISTRIBUTION LICENSE # 06/DL/2023 

& SUPPLY LICENSE # SOLRIO6/2023)  

Ref: - MEPCO's Adjustment/Indexation of Tariff for F.Y 2023 -24 under the MYT notified 
vide SRO No.942(1)/2023 dated 26-07-2023. 

Pursuant to Para 48(7) & 49(1) of NEPRA Guidelines for Determination of Consumer End 
Tariff (Methodology and Process), 2015 (The Methodology) Notified vide SRO # 34(1)/20 15 dated 
16/01/2015, MEPCO hereby submits its Quarterly Adjustment claim of Rs. 3,621 Million on account 
of Power Purchase Price invoiced by CPPA-G, Net Metering & SPPs to MEPCO as per calculations 
on NEPRA prescribed format (Annex-A). 

It is apprised that FCA for the month of Mar-2024 has not been notified by the Authority, 
- thus .FCA for Mar-2024 has been taken provisionally. The Authority is requested to allow the 

Quarterly adjustment as per determined FCA rate for Mar-2024. 

PRAY 

MEPCO requests the Authority to kindly allow the Quarterly Adjustment of Rs. 3,621 
Million for 3 Quarter of F.Y 2023-24 against PPP after necessary adjustment regarding FCA 
determination by the Authority for Mar-24 enabling MEPCO to run its affairs smoothly. 

End.! As above Mian Ansar Mehmood 
Finance Director 

z 

• C..C..to:- 
1. The Joint Secretary (PF), Ministry of Energy, Power Division, Islarnabad. 
2. The Chief Executive Officer, MEPCO Ltd. Multan. 
3. The Chief Executive Officer (CPPA-G), Shaheen Plaza, Plot No.73-West, Fazal-e-Haq 

Road, Blue Area, Islamabad. 
4. The Chief Financial Officer, (PPMC). Room No. 112, 1st  Floor, Evacuee Trust Complex, 

Agha Khan Road. Islamabad. 

V. w 

0 



Annex-A 

MULTAN ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY LTD. 

Power Purchase Cost Periodic Adjustment 

3rd Quarter FY 2023-24 (Jan-Mar 2024) 
Ru. In Million 

MEPCO Jan-24 Feb-24 Mar-24 TOTAL 

Units Purchased (Gross) Actual 

T&D loses 

Units Lost 

1,031 

11.83% 

122 

906 

11. 83% 

107 

1,173 

11. 83% 

139 

3,110 

368 

Incremental Units 

Incremental Units 

Net Purchases 

Purchases 

Sales 

1,031 906 1,173 3,110 

Gross units to be sold at allowed T&D 909 799 1,034 2,742 

Fuel Cost (Rs./kWh) Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) 7.4894 4.4337 6.4417 

Actual (NEPRA Monthly FCA Decision) 14.5456 9.3550 9.3819 

FCA (NEPRA Monthly FCA Decision) 7.0562 4.9213 2.9402 

FCA still to be passed on 860.39 527.67 407.84 1,796 

Variable O&M Reference )Anriex IV notified Tariff) 

Actual 

0.3193 

0.8875 

0.2330 

0.4091 

0.3145 

0.3245 

Amount Recovered Net Purcahses 329 211 369 909 

Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G 915 371 380 1,666 

Under/(Over)Recovery 586 160 12 757 

Capacity Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) 21.9433 21.9433 22.3408 

Actual Calculated 23.0743 23.8536 20.6856 

Amount Recovered Net Purcahses 22,617 19,888 26,196 68,701 

Actual lnvoicd cost byCPPAG 23,783 21,620 24,255 69658 

Under! (Over) Recovery 1,166 1,731 (1,941) 956 

UoSC (HVDC & NTDC) & MoF Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) 1.9119 1.9119 1.9466 

Actual Calculated 2.1174 2.0736 1.7360 

Amount Recovered Net Purcahxex 1,971 1,733 2,282 5,986 

Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G 2,182 1,879 2,036 6,097 

Under! (Over) Recovery 212 147 (247) 111 

Tota) Under! (Over) Recovered 2,824 2,565 (1,768) 3,621 

 

Recovery of Fixed cost Incremental Units 

NET QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT 2,824 2,565 (1,768) 3,621 



:: Z 
>. c 

1 p0 

PESHAWAR ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED  
Tel: 9212025 OFFICE OF THE 
Fax: 9211987 CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER 

PESCO, PESHAWAR 

/)-' '? — / - 
No: IFD/PESCOICP&C 

The Registrar, 
National Electric Power Regulatory Authority, 
NEPRA Tower, Attaturk Avenue, Sector G-5/l, 
ISLAMABAD. 

Dated: 1 /04/2024 

For inforration &n.a, please. çi. ................. 
/DG (Tritf) 
Co 
- DGLME) M(Tariff)°,,._t, 

Da .... 

- CC: Chairman k ... M. Dir ........... 

Subject: APPLICATION FOR 3RD  QUARTER ADJUSTMENT FOR FY 2023-24 
(DISTRIBUTION LICENSE NO. 07/DL/2023 DATED 09TH MAY, 2023 & 
SUPPLIER LICENSE NO. SOLR/07/2023 DATED 27TH DEC. 2023).  

Dear Sir, 

In furtherance of current notified tariff vide SRO No. 943(1)/2023 dated 26-07-2023 and SRO 

No. I 173(1)/2022 dated 25-07-2022, along with determination on account of l and 2uid 

Quarterly Periodic Adjustments for FY 2023-24 determined by NEPRA on 20-12-2023 and 

28-03-2024 notified vide SRO No. 1873(l)/2023 dated 29-12-2023 and SRO No. 466(1)/2024 

dated 0 1-04-2024, respectively. PESCO is submitting this application for the 3rd Quarterly 

Adjustment for FY 2023-24, based on FCA for the months of Jan & Feb, 2024 and provisional 

FCA data for Mar, 2024 as claimed by CPPA-G in its petition, because the decision of the 

Authority thereon is awaited, pertaining to: 

the capacity and transmission charges being passed on to PESCO per the notified 

Transfer Pricing Mechanism; 

ii. the impact of T&D losses on the component of PPP per the notified tariff; and 

iii. Adjustment of Variable O&M as per actual being passed on to PESCO per the notified 

Transfer Pricing Mechanism; 

ft is pertinent to mention here that the Monthly Adjustments being notified by the Authority 

are also being determined on the basis of current notified tariff. Since PPP is a pass through 

for all the DISCOs, it is requested that per the same process the 3' Quarterly Adjustment 

for FY 2023-24 may also be adopted. This would also be in line with the applicable 



methodology determined by the Authority and notified by Federal Government that both 

Quarterly and Monthly Adjustment may timely be passed on. 

We shall be grateful if the Authority shall give due consideration to our application to allow 

the 3 Quarterly Adjustment for FY 2023-24 (enclosed as Annex-A along with supporting 

documents) per the current notified tariff vide SRO No. 943(1)/2023 dated 26-07-2023, and 

SRO No. 1173(1)/2022 dated 25-07-2022. The application is supported with all requisite data 

and supporting material. 

In case any further clarification is required, please intimate. 

With best regards, 

CHIEF EXECUTIV IÔFFICER 
PESCO 

Enclosed:  
I. Application for 3rd  Quarterly Adjustment for FY 2023-24. 
2. Calculation Sheet of Quarterly Tariff Adjustment of 3 QTR of FY 2023-24. 
3. Board Resolution. 



Annex-A 

BEFORE THE NATIONAL ELECTRIC POWER REGULATORY AUTHORITY, 
ISLAMABAD 

Application for Quarterly Tariff Adjustments for 
3rd Quarter of FY 2023-24 

per Notified Tariff vide SRO No. 943(1)/2023 dated July 26, 2023 as a consequence of 
NEPRA Determinations dated July 14, 2023 

THE PESHAWAR ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LTD. (PESCO) 
WAPDA HOUSE, SHAMI ROAD, PESHAWAR THROUGH ITS 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER, ENGR. AKHTAR HAMID KHAN 



I. Petitioner 

.1 Peshawar Electricity Supply Company Limited (PESCO) is an Ex-WAPDA Distribution 

Company (DISCO) owned by the Government of Pakistan (GOP) and incorporated 

as a Public Limited Company on 25th  April I 998 vide company registration No. L09497 

of I 997-98 under section 32 of the Companies Ordinance I 984. 

I .2 Principal business of PESCO is to provide electricity in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa 

jurisdiction of PESCO under License No.071DL12023 dated 09-05-2023 granted by 

NEPRA (the Distribution License). NEPRA has also granted Electric Power Supply 

License (Supplier License) to PESCO to act as Supplier of Last Resort (SoLR) in its 

designated service territory under License No. SOLR/07/2023 dated 27-I 2-2023. 

2. Applicable Tariff 

2. I PESCO being a distribution licensee of NEPRA, had filed a Multi-Year Tariff Petition 

for the Determination of its Consumer End Tariff for FY 2020-21 to FY 2024-25 on 

03-06-202 I as per revised NEPRA Act for the Determination of Distribution (Non-

sale element) Tariff and Supply of electricity (Consumer End Tariff) and NEPRA issued 

determinations on 02-06-2022 respectively and notified by GoP dated 25-07-2022. 

Currently, PESCO is charging Consumer End Tariff of FY 2020-21 to FY 2024-25 (Case 

# NEPRAITRF-564/PESCO-2021 & Case # NEPRAITRF-565/PESCO-2021) as 

determined on 02-06-2022. After conclusion of the proceedings, Determination for 

FY 2020-2! to FY 2024-25 was given by the Authority and PESCO filed a review 

motion on the Tariff Determined by NEPRA on 13-06-2022, which was decided for 

the Determination of Distribution (Non-sale element) Tariff and Supply of electricity 

(Consumer End Tariff) on 23-01-2023 and notified by GoP vide SRO no.322(1)/2023 

dated 06-03-2023 and SRO no. 323(1)/2023 dated 06-03-2023, respectively. However, 

an appeal has been filed against the said decisions of the Authority before the Appellate 

Tribunal, however, the decision of the same is awaited. 



2.2 Without Prejudice Pursuant to the directions of the Authority given in Tariff 

Determination for Distribution (Non-Sale Element) Tariff and Supply of Power 

(Consumer End Tariff), PESCO has to submit its Annual Adjustment / Indexation of 

Distribution Margin for FY 2023-24 along-with Prior Year Adjustment under Multiyear 

Tariff Regime and accordingly the same was flied on 28-02-2023. The Authority has 

issued its decision on PESCO indexation application for FY 2023-24 on 14-07-2023 

and was notified by GoP vide SRO No. 943(1)/2023 dated 26-07-2023. However, 

PESCO filed a Motion for Leave for Review on the said decision on 27-07-2023, against 

which the decision of the Authority was intimated on 03-04-2024. Further, Annual 

Adjustment / Indexation of Distribution Margin for FY 2024-25 along-with Prior Year 

Adjustment under Muitiyear Tariff Regime has been filed on 28-02-2024 and the 

Authority has conducted public hearing in the matter on 02-04-2024, however, the 

Authority's decision on the PESCO's request is awaited. 

2.3 In view of above, the applicable tariff and the monthly adjustments being notified by 

the Authority are based on the determination in respect of PESCO for the 

FY 2020-21 to FY 2024-25 and the said Tariff Determinations of PESCO (including 

PPP adjustment for FY 2022-23) was notified vide SRO No. 943(1)/2023 dated 26-07-

2023 and SRO No. I I 73(1)/2022 dated 25-07-2022 effective to recover the cost from 

consumers of PESCO. Similarly, the monthly adjustments being notified by the 

Authority are based thereon. 

2.4 It is pertinent to point out that the above determination of the Authority notified vide 

SRO No. 943(1)/2023 dated 26-07-2023 specifically provides for the Quarterly 

Adjustments to be decided by the Authority on the basis of following scope: 

a) the capacity and transmission charges being passed on to PESCO per the notified 

Transfer Pricing Mechanism; 

b) the impact of T&D losses on the component of PPP per the notified tariff; and 

c) Adjustment of Variable O&M as per actual being passed on to PESCO per the 

notified Transfer Pricing Mechanism; 



2.5 In furtherance of current notified tariff vide SRO No. 943(1)/2023 dated 26-07-2023 

and No. I 173(1)12022 dated 25-07-2022, PESCO is submitting this application for 

Quarter Adjustments for 3rd  Quarter of FY 2023-24 in aggregate amounting to 

Rs. 14,717 Million, which may be passed on byway of Rs. 4.71 per unit (for the next 

03 months). This quarterly adjustment of PPP for the 3rd  Quarter of FY 2023-24 (Jan-

Mar), being a pass through for PESCO, is quantified based on (I) the capacity and 

transmission charges being passed on to PESCO per the notified Transfer Pricing 

Mechanism; (ii) the impact of T&D losses on the component of PPP per the notified 

tariff; and (iii) adjustment of Variable O&M as per actual being passed on to PESCO 

per the notified Transfer Pricing Mechanism. The requisite details along with Board 

Resolution and Affidavit is attached herewith. 

2.6 In view of the Monthly Adjustments being notified by the Authority are also being 

determined on the basis of current notified tariff and since PPP is a pass through for 

all the DISCOs, it is requested that per the same process, the Quarter Adjustments 

for 3' Quarter of FY 2023-24 may also be adopted. This would also be in line with 

the applicable methodology determined by the Authority and notified by Federal 

Government that both Quarterly and Monthly Adjustments may timely be passed on. 

3. Prayer! Request 

We shall be grateful if the Authority shall give due consideration to our application to allow 

the Quarter Adjustments for 3 Quarter of FY 2023-24 per the current notified tariff vide 

SRO No. 943(1)/2023 dated 26-07-2023 and SRO No. 1173(1)/2022 dated 25-07-2022, in 

aggregate amounting to Rs. 14,717 Million, which may be passed on by way of Rs. 4.71 per 

unit (for the next 03 months). 

Any other appropriate order deems fit by this honorable Authority may also be passed. 

With best regards, 

CHIEF EXECUTIV FFICER 
PESCO 



PESHAWAR ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY 

3RD QUARTER ADJUSTMENT FOR FY 2023-24 

(Rs. in MiHion) 

• Description 3rd Qtr 

Impact of T&D Losses 3,041 1 

Impact of VO&M 760 

ImpactofCPP 10,030 

Impact of UoSC ____ ____ 887 

Required Adjustment for the Quarter 14,717 



PESHAWAR ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY 

3RD QUARTER ADJUSTMENT FOR FY 2023-24 

Rs. in Million 

Power Purchase (FY 2023-24) 
3rd Quarter 

Total 
Jan-24 Feb-24 Mar-24 

Demand & Energy 

Units Received [MkWh] 1,034 925 915 2,874 

MDI [MW] 2,930 2,891 2,561 2,794 

Energy Purchase Price [Rs/ kWh] 14.55 8.37 9.83 11.06 

Capacity Purchase Price [Rs/ kW/ M] 6,338 6,686 6,874 6,632 

Transmission Charge (NTDC) [Rs/ kW/ MI 235.30 235.30 235.30 235 

Transmission Charge (PMLTC) [Rs/ kW/ M] 358.21 366.20 379.39 368 

Power Purchase Cost 

Energy Charge [Mm Rs] 15,046 7,741 8,992 31,779 

Capacity Charge [Mm Rs) 18,567 19,331 17,604 55,501 

Transmission Charge (NTDC) [Mm Rs] 689 680 603 1,972 

Transmission Charge (PMLTC) [MIn Rs] 1,049 1,059 972 3,080 

Market Operator Fee (MoF) [Mm Rs] 10 10 9 29 

Total Operating Cost [Mm Rs] 35,361 28,821 28,179 92,361 



Peshawar Electric Supply Company (PESCO) 

FY 2023-24 

  

pEsçO - 

  

 

Jan-24 Feb-24 Mar-24 TOTAL 

      

Units Purchased (Gross) CPPA-G 1,034 925 915 2,874 

Net-metering 1.0 0.8 2.4 4 

Total 1,035 926 917 2,878 

T&D loses 19.71% 19.71% 19.71% 

Units Lost 204 182 181 567 

Gross units to be sold at allowed T&D 831 743 737 2,311 

Fuel Cost (Rs./kWh) Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) 7.4894 4.4337 6.4417 

Actual (NEPRA Monthly FCA Decision) 14.5867 9.4036 9.3819 

FCA (NEPRA Monthly FCA Decision) 7.0973 4.9699 2.9402 

FCA still to be passed on 1,524 954 563 3,041 

Variable O&M Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) 0.3193 0.2330 0.3145 

Actual 0.8875 0.4091 0.3245 

Amount Recovered Net Purcahses 330 216 288 833 

Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G 918 378 297 1,593 

Under! (Over) Recovery 588 163 9 760 

Capacity Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) 16.9307 17.4181 15.7725 

Actual Calculated 18.6257 21.7260 20.4449 

Amount Recovered Net Purcahses 17,523 16,127 14,470 48,121 

Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G 19,277 20,116 18,757 58,150 

Under I (Over) Recovery 1,754 3,989 4,287 10,030 

UoSC (HVDC & NTDC) & MoF Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) 1.4752 1.5177 1.3743 

Actual Calculated 1.6898 1.8893 1.7256 

Amount Recovered Net Purcahses 1,525.33 1,404 1,257 4,187 

Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G 1,747.24 1,748 1,579 5,074 

Under! (Over) Recovery 222 344 321 887 

QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT 4,087 5,449 5,180 14,717 



TO 683 03 

AF F DAVIT 

I, Akhtar Hamid Khan S/O Hazrat GuI, Chief Executive Officer, Peshawar Electric Supply 

Company Limited (Distribution License No. 07/DL/2023 holding CNIC No. 17301-

1232264-1 being duly authorized representative/Attorney of Peshawar Electric Supply 

Company Limited, hereby solemnly affirm and declare that the contents of this 3 

Quarterly Adjustment Petition for FY 2023-24 including all supporting documents are 

true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief and that nothing has been 

concealed. 

Deponent 

y 
(Engr. Akhta/,Aamid Ihan) 

ChiefEjC(itiVe Officer 
PESCO 

Dated:- I. /2024 



Phone No. O9192 10226 
Fax No. 09i9223136 

malI: sec.peSco( gmaiLcom 

Office of the 
Company Secretary PESCO 
Room No.158 Wapda House, 

Shami Road, Peshawar 

5MlllIILLcS:Q 

Dated  2/01/2022 No 

Certifjed True Copy 

.1UQABREUILQh 

Biarcl of Directors PSCO throogh circulation Resolved to 

authorize Chief Executive Officer and the Officers of PSCO to File Multi 

Year Tariff Petition, Review Motion (if required) and subsequent 

djustments/ details etcwith NEPRA (Separately for tw licensed activHie 

i.e. Distribution .Busifle and supply ;usiness for the period from FY 

202 O21 to FY 2O2425. 

tie along with other officers of the company are hereby 

authorized to sign individually or j  ihntly the necessary documents, appear 

before the Authority when needed and do all acts necessary for compktiou 

and processing of application. 

COMPANY SECRETARY 

PESCO 

Dated 28-Q12 022 



/ 

Shaf4ali 
Chief Executive Officer 

4 

QUETTA ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED 

Phone # 081 —9202211 Office of the Chief Executive Officer 
Fax # 081 —9201335 QESCO ZarghoonRoad,Quetta. 

No.397//CEO/FD/QESCO/CPC 

The Registrar, 
National Electric Power Regulatory Authority, 
NEPRA Tower, Attaturk Avenue, Sector G-511, 

Islamabad. 

Dated: 2024 

Subject: APPLICATION FOR 3rd QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT FOR FY 2023-24 
(DISTRIBUTION LICENSE NO. 08/DL/2001 DATED 30TH  APRIL 2002)  

Dear Sir, 

In furtherance of current notified tariff vide dated 25-07-2023, QESCO is submitting this application for 
the 3rd Quarterly Adjustments for FY 2023-24 pertaining to: 

(i) the capacity and transmission charges being passed on to QESCO per the notified Transfer 
Pricing Mechanism; 

(ii) the adjustment of Use of System Charges; 

(iii) Adjustment of Variable O&M as per actual being passed on to QESCO per the notified Transfer 
Pricing Mechanism; and 

(iv) Impact of Extra or lesser purchase of units. 

It is pertinent to mention here that the Monthly Adjustments being notified by the Authority are also 
being determined on the basis of current notified tariff. Since PPP is a pass through for all the DISCOs, it 
is requested that the same process for the 3rd Quarterly Adjustments for FY 2023 - 24 may please also 
be adopted as the same would also be in line with the applicably methodology determined by the 
Authority and notified by Federal Government emphasizing that both Quarterly and Monthly Adjustment 
shouldtimely be passed on. 

QESCO shall be grateful if the Authority give due consideration to our application to allow the 3rd 
Quarterly Adjustments for the FY 2023-24 as per the current notified tariff vide S.R.O No.dated 
25-07-2023. The application is supported with all the requisite data and supporting material. In case any 
further clarification is required the same may please be intimated. 

2 

c 't' ' (OEPART 
(D4U).•Y .......

porNardedpIes*:
j for nformaiOfl 

Drrllfl
TTI 

-. j r [SI.) 
Dt T.Y)-.... ..,.,.

Add). D)r (RE)....... 

' 
.

. o-. 
nd informtLOfl 

CTFr 

• REGfsr.R OFFICE 
I ,., Di Q.S?I 2 i~ 

D te 



BEFORETHE NATIONAL ELECTRIC POWER REGULATORY AUTHORITY (NEPRA) 

QUETTA ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED 

APPLICATION FOR 3RD QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENTSFOR NOTIFIED 

TARIFF VIDE SRO DATED 25TH  JULY 2023  

QUETTA ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED 

ADDRESS : QESCO HEADQUARTERS, ZARGHOON ROAD, QuErrA 

PHONE# :92-81-9202211 

FAx# :92-81-9201335 



1. Petitioner 

1.1 Quetta Electricity Supply Company Limited (QESCO) is an ex-WAPDA Distribution 

Company (DISCO) owned by the Government of Pakistan (GOP) and incorporated as a 

Public Limited Company on 13th  May, 1998 vide company registration No. L-09520 of 1997 

—98 under section 32 of the Companies Ordinance 1984. 

1.2 Principal business of QESCO is to provide electricity to the province of Balochistan except 

District Lasbela under distribution license No. DL/08/2023 granted by NEPRA (the 

Distribution License). 

2. Applicable Tariff 

2.1 QESCO being a distribution licensee of NEPRA had filed a Tariff Petition for the 

Determination of its Consumer End Tariff for FY 2017-18 (Case # 4997 / CEO / FD / 

QESCO dated 16.03.2017). After conclusion of the proceedings, Determination upon the 

subject was given by the Authorityvide NEPRA's letter No. NEPRA/TRF-386/QESCO-

2017/10292-10294 dated 6thJuly,  2018. 

2.2 Tariff notified vide dated 25-07-2023 specifically provides for the Quarterly Adjustments on 

the basis of following limited scope: 

2.3.1 the adjustments pertaining to the capacity and transmission charges; 

2.3.2 theadjustment pertaining to theUse of System Charges; 

2.3.3 Adjustment of Variable O&M as per actual; and 

2.3.4 Impact of Extra or lesser purchase of units. 

2.4 In furtherance of current notified tariff vide dated 25-07-2023, QESCO is submitting this application 

for the 3rd Quarterly Adjustments for FY 2023- 24 inaggregate amounting to Rs. 5,389 Million. 

These quarterly adjustments of PPP for the 3rd quarter of FY 2023-24 being a Pass Through for 

QESCO, is quantified based on: (i) the capacity and transmission charges being passed on to QESCO 

per the notified Transfer Pricing Mechanism; (ii) the adjustment of Use of System Charges; (iii) 

Adjustment of Variable O&M as per actual being passed on to QESCO per the notified Transfer 

Pricing Mechanism; and (iv) Impact of extra or lesser purchase of units. 



2.5 In view of the Monthly Adjustments being notified by the Authority are also being determined on the 

basis of current notified tariff. Since PPP is a pass through for all the DISCOs, it is requested that the 

same process the 3rd Quarterly Adjustments for FY 2023-24 may also be adopted. This would also 

be in line with the applicably methodology determined by the Authority and notified by Federal 

Governmentthat both Quarterly and Monthly Adjustment may timely be passed on. 

3. Prayer! Request 

We shall be grateful if the Authority shall give due consideration to our application to allow the 

3rd Quarterly Adjustments for the FY 2023-24 for the current notified tariff vide S.R.O dated 

25-07-2023 in aggregate amounting to Rs. 5,389 Million. 

Any other appropriate order deems fit by the honorable Authority may also be passed. 

With best regards, 
/ 

Shafqat\1i 
Chief Executive Officer 



S 

4 

QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT DATA 

Rs in Million 

1- Capacity Charges Quarter-3 
Refrrence as per QESCO notified tariff 26,066 
Actual as per CPPA-G Invoice 29,771 

Less/(Excess) 3,705 
2- Use of System Charges 

Reftrence as per QESCO notified tariff 2,271 
Actual as per CPPA-G Invoice 2,620 

Less/(Excess) 349 
3- Variable O&M Component of Energy Price 

Reftrence as per QESCO notified tariff 391 
Actual as per CPPA-G Invoice 756 

Less/(Excess) 365 
4- Impact of FPA on T&D Losses 970 

Quarterly Adjustment Recoverable/(Excess) 5,389 



The detail calculation of above is attached as per Annex-A, for your perusal & 
further necessary action please. 

D.A/As Above. 
. 
,_. > 

It is apprised that FCA for the month of March-24 has not been notified by the 
Authority, thus the Variable O&M and FCA for the Month of March-24 has been taken 
provisionally. 

1-'IJ I 

Copy To information: - 

rA: (L 
Usr (1-I) 

Dr çr.iti  Dir (T.IV)  

Dir (T.V)._........,.. Addi. Dir (RE)  
CIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER 

SEPCO, SUKKUR 

SUKKUR ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY LIMITED  

Office of the Chief Executive Officer 
Admin Block Thermal Power Station Sukkur 

Phone: 071-9310800 / PBX: 071-9310795-6 / Fax: 071-9310797 / Email: ceo_sepco@yahoo.com  

No. CEO/SEPCO/FD/ o - 19/04 /2024 

The Registrar, 
National Electric Power Regulatory Authority, 
NEPRA Tower, Atta Turk Avenue, 
Sector 0-5/1 
Islamabad. - 

For infor son & n.a, p1ease 
• DG(Triff) '-St Copy • CC: Ch2frman 

- DG (M&E) ,. - M (Tariff) 
fl,.- Mi 

Subject: 3RD QUARTER ADJUSTMENT OF TARIFF OF SEPCO FOR THE FY 2023-24 
(JANUARY-24 TO MARCH-24 SEPCO (LIECENSE # 211D1/2011).  

Ref'nce - 

i) Tariff Determination (Adjustment/Tndexation) for the FY 2023-24 vide No. 
NEPRA/R/DG/ (Trf)/TRF-566 & TRF-567/SEPCO-2021/18225-31 dated 14-07-2023. 

ii) Tariff Notification by Government of Pakistan Ministry of Energy (Power Division) vide 
S.R.O No. 945(I)/2023 dt: 26th July, 2023. 

- Kindly, in pursuant to Authority's guidelines for Determination of Consumers - end 
Tariff (Methodology and Process-2015) and Determination (Indexation/ Adjustment) for the FY 
2023-24, subsequently Notification by Ministry of Energy (Power Division) GoP referred at Sr. 
(ii). SEPCO is hereby submitting quarterly Adjustment for the period 3rd  quarter (January-24 to 
March-24) of FY 2023-24 on account of the following: -. 

i) Impact on Fuel Cost Adjustment. 
ii) Variable O&M of Energy 
iii) Capacity Charges 
iv) Use of System Charges (HVDC & NTDC) & MoF. 

• Chief Executive Officer, CPPA (G), Shaheen Plaza, Plot No.73-West, Fazal-e-Haq Road, Blue Area, 
Islamabad 

• Chief Financial Officer (PPMC), Evacue Trust Building, First Floor, Islamabad. 
• Section Office Tariff, Ministry of Energy (Power Division, Government of Pakistan, Block-A, Pak-

Secretariat, Islamabad. 

FGISTFAR OFFICE 
Diary No 4L_. 
Date:'i6 2)'  



Annex-A  

Sukkur Electric Power Company 
3rd Quarterly Adjustment FY 2023-24 (jan-24 to Mar-24) 

DISCO Unit Jan-24 Feb-24 Mar-24 TOTAL 

Units Purchased:- 

Units Purchased (From CPPA-G Pool) 
Units purchased from Net Metering 
Units purchased from SPPs 

MkWh 
MkWh 
MkWh 

184 

0.09 

13.31 

154 

0.08 

12.95 

201 

0.09 

16.49 

539 
0.260 

43 

Total Units Purchased (Gross) Actual MkWh 198 167 218 582 

T&D loses % 16.68% 16.68% 16.68% 16.68% 

Units Lost MkWh 33 28 36 97 

Incremental Units - Purchases MkWh - - 
Incremental Units Sales MkWh 

Net Purchases MkWh 198 167 218 582 

Gross units to be sold at allowed T&D MkWh 165 139 182 485 

Fuel Cost (Rs./kWh) Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) Rs./kWh 7.4894 4.4337 6,4417 6.1216 

Actual (NEPRA Monthly FCA Decision) Rs./kWh 14.5456 9.3550 9.3819 11.0942 

FCA (NEPRA Monthly FCA Decision) Rs./kWh 7.0562 4.9213 2.9402 4.97 

FCA still to be passed on Rs. In M 233 137 107 476 

Variable O&M Rference (Annex IV notified Tariff) 

Actual 

Amount Recovered Net Purcahses 

Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G 

Actual Invoiced Cost by 5PPs 

Total Variable O&M 

Rs./kWh 

Rs./kWh 

Rs. In M 

Rs. In M 

Rs. In M 

Rs. In M 

0.3193 

0.8875 

63 

175 

15 

190 

0.2330 

0.4091 

39 

68 

14 

83 

0.3145 

0.3245 

69 

71 

18 

89 

0.2889 

0.5404 

171 

314 

48 

362 

Under / (Over) Recovery Rs. In M 127 44 21 192 

Capacity Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) Rs./kWh 25.7618 22.0752 21.0032 22.9467 

Actual Calculated Rs./kWh 19.4964 28.0448 31.3001 26.2804 

Amount Recovered Net Purcahses Rs. In M 5,092 3,680 4,579 13,351 

Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G Rs. In M 3,559 4,376 6,433 14,368 

Capacity on Net Metering Rs. In M 2 .2 2 6 

Actual Invoiced cost by SPPs Rs. In M 293 297 389 978 

Total Capacity Rs. In M 3,853 4,675 6,824 15,352 

Under / (Over) Recovery Rs. In M (1,238) 995 2,245 2,002 

UoSC (HVDC & NTDC) & MoF Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) Rs./kWh 2.2446 1.9234 : 1.8300 1.9993 

Actual Calculated Rs./kWh 1.6465 2.3064 .2.5538 2.1689 

Amount Recovered Net Purcahses Rs. In M 444 321 399 1,163 

Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G Rs. In M 325 384 557 1,267 

Under! (Over) Recovery Rs. In M (118) 64 158 103 

Total Under! (Over) recovered Rs. In M (997) 1,240 2,530 2,773 



Fo''e ded pIc 
ectc"//E fc'r forrnation 

D. Fn.) 
_j_ __,j 
- __ 

-. 1" (Tech.) 
__ T.&Fn) 

TRIBAL AREAS ELECTRICITY SUPPLY COMPANY 

Fax 0919212950 

Office of the 
ChfExecutw:OfflcerTESCO 

No. CEO/TESCO/ 2 Dated: / / 2024 

The Registrar, 

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority, 

NEPRA Tower, Ataturk Avenue (East), Sector 
G-5/1, 
Islamabad. 

Subject REVISED APPLICATION FOR QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT  FOR 3rd QUARTER OF FY 2023-24 

ifl furthecance of current authority vide No. NEPRA/R/DG(Trfl/TRF-573 & TRF-E74/TESCO-2022/8S17 dated 
July 14,2023 consequent upon the determination of authority in respect of TESCO dated April 19, 2024 TESCO is 
submitting the application for the 3rd  quarter Adjustment for FY 2023-24 on account of variance in actual and 
reference cost of following 

1. Capacity Charges 

2. Use of System Charges and Market Operation Fee 

3. Variable O&M 
4. The impact of T&D losses on monthly FPA 

We shall be grateful if the Authority shall give due consideration to our application to allow the 3rd Quarter 
Adjustments for the FY 2023-24 in the light of tariff determination in vogue. The application is supported with all 
requisite data and supporting material. 

TESCO requests the authority to allow Quarterly Adjustment of (562) million (Annexure-A) for the 3rd Quarter. 

In case any further clarification is required, please intimate. 
With best regards 

(Faz 
Finan Dir ctor 

TESCO WAPDA House Peshawar 

-çpV .......... 
ç .Vfl................ 

ox 
L 

GISTr:AR OFFICE 

Diary Nc) 

Qate:  2- '-• 2-1  
28 



2.5576 

Quarter-3 (2023-24) 
2. 5237 

)0 0339) 10031 
(4) 

UoSC ADJUSTMENT 
Ref for the 1st month of the Qrt 

Jan 
Actual UoSC par kWh 
Delta UoSc per kWh 
Adjustment Required for the Month (Mm Rs) 

Quarter-3 (2023.24) 
2 7258 

(04322) )0 431 

3.158 Ref. for the 2nd month or the Qrt 
Feb 
Actual UoSC per kWh 
Delta UoSc per kWh 

Quarterly Adjustments- Tentative Quarter-3 (2023-24) 

EPP Adjustment 
1st month of 

Reference - 
Actual 

Quarter-3 (2023-24) 
7.8087 

13.8857 

Disallowed (Should have been Allowed) 6.0770 (0.9792) 

Fuel Price Adjustment Allowed 7.0562 

2nd month of Quarter-3 (2023-24) 

Reference- 4 6667 

Actual 7.5395 

Disallowed (Should have been Allowed) 2 8728 (2.0485) 

Fuel Price Adjustment Allowed (Provisional) 4.9213 

3rd month of Quarter-3 (2023.24) 
Reference - 6.7562 

Actual 8.8196 

Disallowed (Should have been Allowed) 2.0634 (0.8769) 

Fuel Price Adjustment Allowed (Provisional) 2.9403 

Target Losses for the quarter 

Jan Quarter-3 (2023-24) 
Units Received (MkWh) 139 

Units to be sold (MkWh) 126 

Unit without life line. 126 
Adjustment already given (Mm Rs) 882 
Adjustment that should have been with allowed costs only (MIS Rs) 768 
Impact of disallowed costs (Mm Rs) 768 
Remaining adjustment for the quarter only allowed (Mtn Rs) (124) 

RemaIning adjustment for the quarter with allowed & disallowed (MIn Rs) 

Target Losses for the quarter 

Feb Quarter-3 (2023-24) 
Units Received (MkWh) 132 
Units to be sold )MkWl1) 120 
Unit without lifeline. 120 
Adjustment already given (Mm Rs) 590 
Adjustment that should have been with allowed coats only (MIn Rs) 345 
Impact of disallowed costs (MIn Rs) 345 
Remaining adjustment for the quarter only allowed (MIn Rs) (246) 
Remaining adjustment for the quarter with allowed & disallowed (MIn Rs) 

Target Losses for the quarter 

Mar Quarter-3 (2023-24) 
Units Received (MkWh) 121 
Units lobe sotd (MkWh) 111 
Unit without life line. iii 
Adjustment already given (MIs Rs) 325 
Adjustment that should have been with allowed costs only (MIn Rn) 228 
Impact of disallowed costs (MIs Rs) 228 
Remaining adjustment for the quarter (Mm Rs) (97) 
Remaining adjustment for the quarter with allowed & disallowed (Mm Rs) - (466) 
CPP ADJUSTMENT 
Ref for the 1st month of the Qn1 29.3538 

Jan Quarter-3 (2023.24) 
Actual CPP per kWh 26.6494 
Delta CPP per kWh )2.7044) (2.7044) 
Adjustment Required for the Month (MIS Rs) (376) 

Ref. for the 2nd month of the Qrt 36.2424 
Feb Quarter-3 (2023-24) 
Actuai CPF per k't/n 30.1222 
Delta CPP per kWh (6.1202) (6,1202) 
Adjustment Required for the Month (MIn Rn) (807) 

Ref. for the 3rd month of the qrt 35 1616 
Mar Quarter-3 (2023.24) 
Aclusl CPP per kWh 37.6494 
Delta CPP per kWh 24878 24878 
Adjustment Required for the Month (MIn Rn) 302 

Total Adjustment on account of CPP (MIS Rs) (880) 

1
st

  m
o
n
th

 o
f 
Q

tio
rt
e
r-

3 
(2

02
3
-2

4
)  

2
nd

  m
o

nt
h
  o

f 
Q

u
a
rt
e

r-
3 

(2
0
2

3
-2

4
)  

3
rd

 m
o
n

th
 o

fQ
u
a
rt

e
r-

3 
(2

0
2

3
.2

4
)  



(562) 

Total Impact of T&D losses on FPA 

Total Adjustment for the quarter allowed (MIn Rs) 

179 

Adjustment Required for the Month (Mm Re) (56) 

Ref. for the 3rd month of the qrt 
Mar Quarter-3 (2023-24) 
Actual UoSC per kwh 
Delta UoSc per kWh 

3 0637 

3.3858 
0.3221 0.32 

Adjustment Required for the Month (Mm Rs) 39 

Total Adjustment on account of UoSC (Mm Rs) (21) 

Variable 0 & M Adjustment 
Ref forthe 1st month of the Qrt 0.31 

Jan 
Actual VOM per kWh 0.89 
Della VOM per kWh 0.57 0.57 
Adjustment Required for the Month (Mm Re) 92.07 

Ref. for the 2nd month of the Oil 0.23 

Feb 
Actual VOM per kWh 
Delta VOM per kWh 
Adjustment Required for the Month (MIn Rs) 

0.41 
0.18 0 18 

20.94 

Ref. for the 3rd month of the qrl 0.2966 

September Provisional 
Actual VOM per kWh 0.68 
Delta VOM per kWh 0.38 0.379 
Adjustment Required for the Month (Mm Rs) 47.170 
Total Adjustment on account of VOM (Mm Re) 160 

Incremental Sales 

Jan 
Ref (Rs I kwh) 0.00 
Incremental Units Sold (MkWh) 0.00 

Amount Recovered tt  12.96IkWh 0.00 
Recovery of Fuel cost lost adusted 0.000 
Net additional recovery of EPP 0.000 

Feb 
Ref. for the 2nd month of the Qrt 
Ref (Rs I kwh) 
Incremental Units Sold (MkWh) 0.00 

Amount Recovered I 12.96/kWh 0.00 
Recovery of Fuel cost lost adusted 0.000 
Net additional recovery of EPP 0.000 

Mar 
Ref. for the 3rd month of the qrt 
Ref (Rs I kwh) 
Incremental Units Sold (MkWh) 

000 

Amount Recovered l 12.96/kWh 0.00 
Recovery of Fuel cost lost adusted 0.000 
Net additional recovery of EPP 0.000 

Total Financial Impact of EPP Over Recovery 0.000 

1st month of Quarter-3 (2023-24) 
Actual Units Purchased without life line consumers. 139 
Standard Units sold without life line consumers 126 
Jnts lost I3 

EPA allowed 7.0562 
Impact of Losses on EPA 88.35 
Adjustment Required for the Month (Mm Re) 88 

2nd month of Quarter-3 (2023.24) 
Actual Units Purchased without life line consumers. 132 
Standard Unils sold wrlhoul life line consumers. 120 
Units lost 12 
FPA allowed 4.92 13 
Impact of Losses on FPA 56.45 
Adjustment Required for the Month 1Mm Rs) 58 

3rd month ofQuarter-3 (2023-24) 
Actual Units Purchased without life line consumers. 121 
Standard Units sold without life line consumers 111 
Units lost 11 
EPA allowed 2.9403 
Impact of Losses on FPA 32 18 
Adjustment Required for the Month (Mm Rs) 32 



Rupees  In MiUioflS  
0

 
C

D
 

0
) 

Co 

0
 

0
 

Components  

C
) 

LL 
r
 

("1
 VOM Adjustment 

N
- 

0
 CPP Adjustmenit 

(0
 

(0
 UoSC Adjustment  I MOF 

Impact of T&D Losses  on  FPA 

0
 

0
 Financial Impact of EPP OverrecoverY  

c
) 

cO
 

F
- 

(C
) 

C
O

 
(N

 



TRIBAL ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY 

IMPACT OF QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT Jan-March 2023-24 

QUARTER-4 Rs. in Million 
1- Capacity charges 

Reference as per notified tariff 13128 
Actual as per CPPA-G Invoice 12248 
Less/(Excess) (880) 

2- Use of system cahrges/MOF 
Reference as per notified tariff 1144 
Actual as per CPPA-G Invoice 1123 
Less/(Excess) (21) 

3- Variable O&M Component of energy price 
Reference as per notified tariff 115 
Actual as per CPPA-G Invoice 277 
Less/(Excess) 160 

4- Imapct of T&D losses on monthly FPA 179 

5- EPP Over Recovery 0 

Quarterly adjustment recoverable/(excess) (562) 

9 


	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	GEPCO.PDF
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12

	HESCO.PDF
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6

	IESCO.PDF
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3

	LESCO.PDF
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5

	MEPCO.PDF
	Page 1
	Page 2

	PESCO.PDF
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12

	QESCO.PDF
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6

	SEPCO.PDF
	Page 1
	Page 2

	TESCO REVISED.PDF
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5

	2202(1)_2024-05-06_1547_1.PDF
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26


